
 1  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

October 2010 
 
 
 
 

FINAL 
  
 

STATE of OREGON 
 

WIA MIS 
DATA ELEMENTS 

 
   



 2  

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

KEY TO MASTER TABLE  WSMASTER  C_KEY_MSTR ................ 4 
WORKSOURCE ID  WSMASTER  C_MSWORKSO .............. 5 
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER  WSMASTER  C_MSSSN ....................... 6 
PARTICIPANT NAME  WSMASTER  C_MS(multiple) ................ 7 
MAILING ADDRESS  WSMASTER  C_MSADDR .................... 8 
MAILING ADDRESS, CITY  WSMASTER  C_MSCITY ...................... 9 
MAILING ADDRESS, STATE  WSMASTER  C_MSSTATE ................. 10 
MAILING ADDRESS, ZIP CODE  WSMASTER  C_MSZIP ....................... 11 
TELEPHONE NUMBER, HOME  WSMASTER  C_MSPHONEH ............. 12 
TELEPHONE NUMBER, CONTACT(S)  WSMASTER  C_MSPHONEC,2,3,4 .... 13 
NAME, CONTACT(S)  WSMASTER  C_MSCNAME,2,3,4 ...... 14 
RELATIONSHIP, CONTACT(S)  WSMASTER  C_MSRELAT,2,3,4 ........ 15 
DATE OF BIRTH  WSMASTER  D_MSDOB ..................... 16 
GENDER  WSMASTER  C_MSGENDER ............. 17 
EMAIL ADDRESS  WSMASTER  C_MSEMAIL .................. 18 
NATIVE LANGUAGE  WSMASTER  C_MSLANG ................... 19 
RACE  WSMASTER  C_MS(multiple) .............. 20 
ETHNICITY, HISPANIC OR LATINO  WSMASTER  C_MSHISPAN ............... 21 
KEY TO CLIENT AND RELATED TABLES  WSCLT  C_KEY_CLT .......................... 22 
LOCAL WORKFORCE INVESTMENT AREA (LWIA) CODE  WSCLT  C_CLSDA .............................. 23 
LWIA DISTRICT OFFICE  WSCLT  C_CLDO ................................ 24 
COUNTY CODE, RESIDENCE  WSCLT  C_CLCOUNTY ...................... 25 
ZIP CODE  WSCLT  C_CLZIP ................................ 26 
ENROLLMENT DATE  WSCLT  D_CLAPPDT ......................... 27 
ENROLLMENT DATE  WSCLT  D_CLREGDT ......................... 28 
FUND  WSCLT  C_CLFUND ........................... 29 
PROJECT NUMBER  WSCLT  C_CLPROJ ............................ 30 
LOW INCOME  WSCLT  C_CLINCOME ....................... 31 
HIGHEST SCHOOL GRADE COMPLETED  WSCLT  N_CLGRADE ......................... 32 
SCHOOL STATUS AT PARTICIPATION  WSCLT  C_CLEDSTAT ....................... 33 
FAMILY SIZE  WSCLT  C_CLFAMSIZ ........................ 34 
VETERAN STATUS  WSCLT  C_CLVETA ............................ 35 
VETERAN STATUS – CAMPAIGN  WSCLT  C_CLVETB ............................ 36 
VETERAN STATUS – DISABLED  WSCLT  C_CLVETC ............................ 37 
VETERAN STATUS – RECENTLY SEPARATED  WSCLT  C_CLVETD ............................ 38 
EMPLOYMENT STATUS AT ENROLLMENT  WSCLT  C_CLPRELFS ....................... 39 
WEEKS NOT EMPLOYED  WSCLT  C_CLWKSUNE ...................... 40 
WARN NUMBER  WSCLT  C_CLWARN .......................... 41 
OCCUPATION CODE OF EMPLOYMENT AT DISLOCATION  WSCLT  C_CLPREOES ...................... 42 
OCCUPATION CODE TYPE OF C_CLPREOES  WSCLT  C_CLOTYPE ......................... 43 
INDUSTRY OF DISLOCATION  WSCLT  C_CLPRESIC ........................ 44 
INDUSTRY CODE TYPE OF C_TERMSIC  WSTERM  C_TRICTYPE ..................... 45 
INDUSTRY CODE TYPE OF C_CLPRESIC  WSCLT  C_CLICTYPE ........................ 46 
DISLOCATION DATE  WSCLT  D_CLDISLDT ......................... 47 
READING GRADE LEVEL  WSCLT  C_CLREAD ........................... 48 
MATH GRADE LEVEL  WSCLT  C_CLMATH ........................... 49 
BASIC SKILLS DEFICIENT  WSCLT  C_CLBSKILL ......................... 50 
PELL GRANT RECIPIENT  WSCLT  C_CLPELL ............................. 51 
INDIVIDUAL TRAINING ACCOUNT  WSCLT  C_CLITA ................................ 52 
EXIT REASON  WSCLT  C_CLEXITCO ........................ 53 
EXIT DATE  WSCLT  D_CLEXITDT ......................... 54 
BEHIND GRADE LEVEL  WSCLT  C_CLBEHGRA ...................... 56 
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE STATUS  WSCLT  C_CLUI .................................. 57 
INFORMED CONSENT FORM  WSCLT  C_CLREL .............................. 58 
ENROLLED IN EDUCATION  WSCLT  C_CLEDUC ........................... 59 
SEVERENCE PAY  WSCLT  C_CLSPAY ............................ 60 
STAFF NAME  WSCLT  C_CLSNAME ......................... 61 
BARRIERS TO EMPLOYMENT  WSBARR  C_BARRIER ....................... 62 
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE (ECONOMIC BARRIERS)  WSECON  C_ECON ............................ 64 



 3  

SERVICE CODE  WSSVC  C_SVCODE .......................... 65 
SERVICE START DATE  WSSVC  D_SVSTART ......................... 66 
SERVICE END DATE  WSSVC  D_SVEND ............................. 67 
OCCUPATION CODE OF TRAINING SERVICE  WSSVC  C_SVOES ............................. 68 
OCCUPATION CODE TYPE OF C_SVOES  WSSVC  C_SVOTYPE ........................ 69 
SERVICE SITE NAME  WSFU  C_SVSITE ............................... 70 
SERVICE COMPLETION STATUS  WSSVC  C_SVOUTCOM ..................... 71 
GOAL  WSGOAL  C_GLGOAL ........................ 72 
GOAL OUTCOME  WSGOAL  C_GLOUTCOM .................. 73 
GOAL SET DATE  WSGOAL  C_GLGOALDT ................... 74 
GOAL ATTAINED DATE  WSGOAL  C_GLOUTDT ...................... 75 
OUTCOME CODE  WSOUT  C_OUTCODE ....................... 76 
OUTCOME DATE  WSOUT  D_OUTDATE ........................ 77 
TEST CODE, PRE & POST TEST  WSTEST  C_TSTCODE ...................... 78 
TEST SCORE, PRE & POST TEST  WSTEST  N_TSTSCORE .................... 80 
TEST TYPE (FUNCTIONAL AREA), PRE & POST TEST  WSTEST  C_TSTTYPE ....................... 81 
TEST DATE, PRE & POST TEST  WSTEST  D_TSTDATE ....................... 82 
TEST CATEGORY, PRE TEST  WSTEST  C_TSTCAT .......................... 83 
TEST EDUCATIONAL FUNCTIONING LEVEL, PRE & POST TEST  WSTEST  C_TSTLEVEL ...................... 84 
OTHER AGENCIES WORKED WITH  WSPARTNE  C_AGENCY ................... 85 
OCCUPATION CODE OF EMPLOYMENT AT TERMINATION  WSTERM  C_TERMOES ..................... 87 
OCCUPATION CODE TYPE OF C_TERMOES  WSTERM  C_TROTYPE ...................... 88 
TERM INDUSTRY CODE  WSTERM  C_TERMSIC ...................... 89 
HOURLY WAGE AT TERM  WSTERM  N_TERMWAGE ................. 90 
WEEKLY HOURS WORKED  WSTERM  N_TERMHOUR .................. 91 
TRAINING RELATED EMPLOYMENT  WSTERM  C_TRAINREL ..................... 92 
NONTRADITIONAL EMPLOYMENT  WSTERM  C_NONTRAD ..................... 93 
SCHOOL STATUS AT EXIT  WSTERM  C_TREDSTAT .................... 94 
EMPLOYED BY OJT EMPLOYER  WSTERM  C_TERMOJT ...................... 95 
EMPLOYED 1ST, 2ND, 3RD, 4th  QUARTER AFTER EXIT  WSFU  C_FUEMPL1, 2, 3, 4 ............... 96 
SOURCE OF SUPPLEMENTAL DATA   WSFU  C_FUSOURC1, 2, 3, 4 ............ 97 
OCCUPATION CODE OF EMPLOYMENT AT FOLLOW-UP  WSFU  C_FUOES ................................ 98 
OCCUPATION CODE TYPE OF C_FUOES  WSFU  C_FUOTYPE ........................... 99 
DATE OF DELETE  WSDEL  D_DELDATE ....................... 100 
INDEX BY FIELD NAME  … ........................................................ 101 
APPENDIX A – ACTIVITY CODE LISTING  … ........................................................ 103 
APPENDIX B – DISTRICT OFFICE CODES  … ........................................................ 108 
APPENDIX C - PROJECT CODES  … ........................................................ 114 
 



 4  

KEY TO MASTER TABLE WSMASTER  C_KEY_MSTR 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the master key of the participant record. 
 
This is the Key field that is used to relate the Master record to the Client Record. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 19 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 



 5  

WORKSOURCE ID WSMASTER  C_MSWORKSO 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the WorkSource Oregon ID (WOMIS Common Intake ID) of the participant record. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 19 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
REASON FOR NEED:   Data matches between WIA MIS and WOMIS. 
 
  



 6  

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WSMASTER  C_MSSSN 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the participant’s Social Security Number. 
 
If the participant does not wish to disclose their SSN then the field should be left blank or filled with all 
9’s.     
 
 
TECHNICAL: 9 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 101 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 100 
 
PERFORMANCE: Yes, participants who do not have a Social Security Number entered into 

the MIS system are not included in any of the Adult, Dislocated Worker or 
Youth performance measures.   

 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: OAR 151-020-0065  
 http://www.oregon.gov/CCWD/pdf/OAR/151-020-0065.pdf 
 
 OAR 471-010-0100(2) 

http://arcweb.sos.state.or.us/rules/OARS_400/OAR_471/471_010.html 
 
  



 7  

PARTICIPANT NAME WSMASTER  C_MS(multiple) 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
These fields record the participant’s name. 
 
This should be the participant’s name as it appears on official documents such as a Driver’s License. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: Last Name C_MSLNAME 30 bytes, alphanumeric 
 First Name C_MSFNAME 25 bytes, alphanumeric 
 Middle Initial C_MSMI 1 byte, alphanumeric  
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
REASON FOR NEED:   To help with data matches when there is no SSN. 
 
  



 8  

MAILING ADDRESS WSMASTER  C_MSADDR 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the street portion of the address where the participant’s mail is received.   
 
DETAIL:   
 

Examples: 1234 SE Main St, #5 
 4056 Pine Ave 
 PO Box 333 

 
If the participant is homeless or does not have a mailing address available, ask the participant for an 
address at which s/he would most likely receive services such as: 
 

Examples: Shelter 
 Social Service Agency 
 Relatives, etc. 

 
If none of these listed above or any other means is available, then enter a description of the living 
situation such as homeless. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 30 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
REASON FOR NEED:   Needed to establish residency and contact information for the participant. 
 
.  



 9  

MAILING ADDRESS, CITY WSMASTER  C_MSCITY 
 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the city portion of the participant’s mailing address. 
 
DETAIL:   
 

Examples: Eugene 
 Milton-Freewater 
 The Dalles 
 Mt. Angel 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 20 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
REASON FOR NEED:  Needed to establish residency and contact information for the participant. 
 
  



 10  

MAILING ADDRESS, STATE WSMASTER  C_MSSTATE 
 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the state portion of the participant’s mailing address. 
 
Enter the US Postal Service two-letter abbreviation for the state. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 2 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 101 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
REASON FOR NEED: Needed to establish residency. 
 
  



 11  

MAILING ADDRESS, ZIP CODE WSMASTER  C_MSZIP 
 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the Zip Code of the participant’s mailing address. 
 
Enter the 5-digit or 9-digit US Postal Service Zip code. 
 
DETAIL:   
 

Examples: 12345 
 123450000  (do not left-zero-fill:  000012345) 
 123456789 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 9 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 103 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
REASON FOR NEED: Needed to establish residency. 
 
  



 12  

TELEPHONE NUMBER, HOME WSMASTER  C_MSPHONEH 
 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the home telephone number of the participant. 
 
If the participant does not have a telephone in his/her residence, enter a message telephone number, 
including the area code. 
 
The telephone number is required for the customer level survey conducted by CCWD through its 
contractor.  This number should be updated at the time of exit to assure the latest telephone number is 
available for survey purposes.  
 
If no telephone number is available for the participant, then enter a message telephone number in 
C_CLPHONECS. 
 
DETAIL:   
 
Either of the following formats is acceptable: 
 

Examples: 5031234567 
 (503) 123-4567 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 14 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
REASON FOR NEED: Needed for contact purposes. 
 
  



 13  

TELEPHONE NUMBER, CONTACT(S) WSMASTER  C_MSPHONEC,2,3,4 
 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records a phone number (including area code) to be used in post-exit customer satisfaction 
survey conducted by the CCWD through its contractor.   
 
This phone number should be different from the participant’s home phone number.  It should be a 
number where a relative or friend can be reached who would be likely to know the whereabouts of the 
participant within the 60 days following exit. 
 
DETAIL:   
 
Up to four contact phone numbers can be entered into the following fields: 
 
 C_MSPHONEC 
 C_MSPHONEC2 
 C_MSPHONEC3 
 C_MSPHONEC4 
 
Either of the following formats is acceptable: 
 

Examples: 5031234567 
 (503) 123-4567 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 14 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
REASON FOR NEED: Needed for contact purposes. 
 
  



 14  

NAME, CONTACT(S) WSMASTER  C_MSCNAME,2,3,4 
 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records a contact person(s)’s first and last name to be used in post-exit customer satisfaction 
survey conducted by the CCWD through its contractor.   
 
DETAIL: 
 
Up to four contact names (first name and last name) can be entered into the following field names: 
 
 C_MSCNAME 
 C_MSCNAME2 
 C_MSCNAME3 
 C_MSCNAME4 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 100 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
REASON FOR NEED: Needed for contact purposes. 
 
  



 15  

RELATIONSHIP, CONTACT(S) WSMASTER  C_MSRELAT,2,3,4 
 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the relationship of the contact person(s) to the participant to be used in post-exit 
customer satisfaction survey conducted by the CCWD through its contractor.   
 
DETAIL: 
 
Up to four relationships can be entered into the following field names: 
 
 C_MSRELAT 
 C_MSRELAT2 
 C_MSRELAT3 
 C_MSRELAT4 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 20 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
REASON FOR NEED: Needed for contact purposes. 
 
  



 16  

DATE OF BIRTH WSMASTER  D_MSDOB 
 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the date of the participant’s birth. 
 
NOTE:  If there is no date of birth, the record is rejected by DOL. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: Date, MM/DD/YYYY 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 102 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 106 
 
PERFORMANCE: Yes, participants who do not have a Date of Birth entered into the MIS 

system are not included in any of the Adult, Dislocated Worker or Youth 
performance measures. 

 
EO REQUIRED: Yes 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: EEO (29 CFR 37.37(b)(1), (b)(2), & (D) 

http://www.dol.gov/oasam/regs/cfr/29cfr37(2001).htm  
 
REASON FOR NEED: Enrollment and identification purposes. 
 
  



 17  

GENDER WSMASTER  C_MSGENDER 
 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the gender of the participant. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 = Male 
2 = Female 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 103 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 107 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: Yes 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: EEO (29 CFR 37.37(b)(1), (b)(2), & (D) 

http://www.dol.gov/oasam/regs/cfr/29cfr37(2001).htm 
 
  



 18  

EMAIL ADDRESS WSMASTER  C_MSEMAIL 
 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the email address to be used for contact purposes. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 50 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
REASON FOR NEED: For participant contact purposes. 
 
  



 19  

NATIVE LANGUAGE WSMASTER  C_MSLANG 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the native language of the participant.   
 
DETAIL:   
 

Examples: English 
 Spanish 
 Russian 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 30 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All, optional 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
REASON FOR NEED: For participant contact purposes. 
 
  



 20  

RACE WSMASTER  C_MS(multiple) 

 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the race or ethnic group of the participant.  There are separate items for each of the 
following categories.  Participants should choose all that apply. 
 
What if an individual refuses to select a racial category?  Missing data will be accepted as long as data 
are missing for only a small proportion of participants. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

0 =  Does not self-identify 
1 = Yes 
2 = No 

 
Field Name Description WIASRD WISRD 
C_MSAMNATI AMERICAN INDIAN OR ALASKA NATIVE 

A person having origins in any of the original people of North 
American and South America (including Central America), and who 
maintains cultural identification through tribal affiliation or 
community recognition. 

106 111 

C_MSASIAN ASIAN 
A person having origins in any of the original people of the Far 
East, Southeast Asia, or the Indian Subcontinent (e.g., India, 
Pakistan, Bangladesh, Sri Lanka, Nepal, Sikkim, and Bhutan).  This 
area includes, for example, Cambodia, China, Japan, Korea, 
Malaysia, the Philippine Islands, Thailand and Vietnam.

107 112 

C_MSBLACK BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN 
A person having origins in any of the black racial groups of Africa.

108 113 

C_MSHAWAII HAWAIIAN NATIVE OR OTHER PACIFIC ISLANDER 
A person having origins in any of the original people of Hawaii, 
Guam, Samoa, or other Pacific Islands.

109 114 

C_MSWHITE WHITE 
A person having origins in any of the original peoples of Europe, 
the Middle East, or North Africa.

110 115 

 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, see above 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, see above 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: Yes 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: EEO (29 CFR 37.37(b)(1), (b)(2), & (D) 

http://www.dol.gov/oasam/regs/cfr/29cfr37(2001).htm  
  



 21  

ETHNICITY, HISPANIC OR LATINO WSMASTER  C_MSHISPAN 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the ethnicity of the participant.  Ethnicity information (Hispanic or Latino) is collected 
before information on race is collected and it is collected separately from race information.  Participants 
who indicate that they are Hispanic or Latino should also have the opportunity to select one or more 
racial categories.  
 
A person of Cuban, Mexican, Puerto Rican, South or Central American, or other Spanish culture in 
origin, regardless of race. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

0 =  Does not self-identify 
1 = Yes, ethnicity is Hispanic or Latino 
2 = No, ethnicity is not Hispanic or Latino 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 105 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 110 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: Yes 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: EEO (29 CFR 37.37(b)(1), (b)(2), & (D) 

http://www.dol.gov/oasam/regs/cfr/29cfr37(2001).htm  
 
  



 22  

KEY TO CLIENT AND RELATED TABLES WSCLT  C_KEY_CLT 

 
 
DESCRIPTION:   
 
This field records the client key of the participant record. 
 
DETAIL: 
 
This is the key field that is used to relate the Client record to its child tables: 
 

WDBARR Barrier Table  
WDDEL  Deleted Record Table  
WDECON Economic Barriers  
WDFU Follow-up  
WDGOAL Goal Table  
WDOUT Outcome Table  
WDPARTNE Partner Table  
WDSVC Service Table  
WDTERM Term Table 
WDTEST Test Table 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 19 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 



 23  

LOCAL WORKFORCE INVESTMENT AREA (LWIA) CODE WSCLT  C_CLSDA 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the code for the Local Workforce Investment Area (LWIA) which is enrolling the 
participant. 
 

02 = Work Systems Inc. (WSI) (Multnomah, Washington) (41075) 
03 = Job Growers, Incorporated (JGI) (Marion, Polk, Yamhill) (41030) 
04 = Community Services Consortium (CSC) (Linn, Benton, Lincoln) (41060) 
05 = Lane Workforce Partnership (LWP) (Lane) (41045) 
08 = The Job Council (TJC) (Jackson, Josephine) (410020) 
16 = Workforce Investment Council of Clackamas County (WICCO) (41015) 
24 = The Oregon Consortium (TOC) (counties not covered by others) (41080) 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 2 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 301 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 105 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 24  

LWIA DISTRICT OFFICE WSCLT  C_CLDO 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the code for the district office which is serving the participant, for those LWIAs which 
have district offices.  
 
DETAIL: 

 
See Appendix B for list of district office codes 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 4 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 104 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 25  

COUNTY CODE, RESIDENCE WSCLT  C_CLCOUNTY 
 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the code for the county in which the participant resides at the time of registration, 
regardless of the mailing address.  
 

00 = Unknown 
01 = Baker 
02 = Benton 
03 = Clackamas 
04 = Clatsop 
05 = Columbia 
06 = Coos 
07 = Crook 
08 = Curry 
09 = Deschutes 
10 = Douglas 
11 = Gilliam 
12 = Grant 

13 = Harney 
14 = Hood River 
15 = Jackson 
16 = Jefferson 
17 = Josephine 
18 = Klamath 
19 = Lake 
20 = Lane 
21 = Lincoln 
22 = Linn 
23 = Malheur 
24 = Marion 
25 = Morrow 

26 = Multnomah 
27 = Polk 
28 = Sherman 
29 = Tillamook 
30 = Umatilla 
31 = Union 
32 = Wallowa 
33 = Wasco 
34 = Washington 
35 = Wheeler 
36 = Yamhill 
99 = Out of State 
 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 2 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 102 (State will crosswalk to 3-digit FIPS) 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 26  

ZIP CODE WSCLT  C_CLZIP 
 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the zip code portion of the participant’s mailing address at the time of registration. 
 
Enter the 5-digit or 9-digit US Postal Service Zip code. 
 
DETAIL:   
 

Examples: 12345 
 123450000  (do not left-zero-fill:  000012345) 
 123456789 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 9 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 27  

ENROLLMENT DATE WSCLT  D_CLAPPDT 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
Record the date on which the participant applied for WIA services.   
 
This date is used for all information related to eligibility.  As determined by the Governor, eligibility 
determination must be made within 45 days of the application date or the application must be updated.  
This applies for all titles. 
 
DETAIL: 
 
This date cannot be a future date.  
 
 
TECHNICAL: Date, MM/DD/YYYY 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 28  

ENROLLMENT DATE WSCLT  D_CLREGDT 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
Record the date on which the participant began to receive WIA, Title IB funded program services.   
 
Enrollment:    
 Adults and dislocated workers must be enrolled when they start to receive core services 

beyond informational or self-service or start to receive intensive services or training 
services.   Adults and dislocated workers are considered enrolled when they have self-
attested to the truth and accuracy of the data recorded by them in the WORP, have 
presented an acceptable document that verifies name and date of birth, and have been 
advised by a WSO staff member of the next appropriate steps involved in accessing the 
services s/he needs. 

 
 Youth must be enrolled when they start to receive any youth service. 
 
DETAIL: 
 
This date cannot be a future date and cannot be blank.  
 
 
TECHNICAL: Date, MM/DD/YYYY 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 302 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 300 and 304 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: Joint Policy 01-10 on WIA Title IB Adult & Dislocated Worker Program 

Eligibility and Wagner-Peyser Program Eligibility. 
 20 CFR 665.215; 65 FR 49412 – Youth 
 TEGL 17-05 
 
  



 29  

FUND WSCLT  C_CLFUND 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the program title in which the participant is enrolled.  Participants must be age eligible 
for their particular program at the time of enrollment. 
 
DETAIL: 
 
Fund Code Description WIASRD WISRD 

Adults 
1A Serves eligible adults age 18 or older. 304  

Dislocated Workers 
1E Serves dislocated workers; funds are allocated through formula. 305  

1N Serves dislocated workers with funding from the Secretary's 
Reserve National Emergency funds. 313  

1R Rapid Response Additional Assistance or Gap Fill. 311  
Youth 

1C Serves eligible youth ages 14 through 21 at the time of 
enrollment. 306  

SC Serves eligible youth ages 14 through 24 at the time of 
enrollment.  ARRA funded. 326  

SY 
Serves eligible youth ages 14 through 24 at the time of 
enrollment and participate in the ARRA funded Summer Youth 
Program only. 

326  

 
 
TECHNICAL: 2 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, see above 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items 302, 303, 308 and 309 
 
PERFORMANCE: Determines which performance measures are applicable to the individual. 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: Adults: WIA section 133(b)(2)(A) 
 Dislocated Workers: WIA section 133(b)(2)(B) 
 NEG: WIA title ID, section 173 
 Rapid Response: WIA section 134(a)(2)(A)(i) 
 Youth: WIA section 128(b)(2)(A) 
 
  



 30  

PROJECT NUMBER WSCLT  C_CLPROJ 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the assigned project number for National Emergency Grants and/or National Reserve 
Account grants and other special grants or projects.  This is a State assigned number. 
 
This element is used to distinguish among different grants, projects or contracts.  Allows contract 
management activities such as identifying projects that extend beyond program years, or tracking 
specific fund sources like National Emergency, National Reserve Account grants and Rapid Response. 
 
DETAIL: 

 
See Appendix C for list of project codes 

 
NOTE:  If C_CLFUND has a 1N or 1R entry, this field must be entered. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 4 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: National Emergency Grants  
 Rapid Response Events  
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items 313a, 313b and 313c 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items 310, 311 and 312 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 31  

LOW INCOME WSCLT  C_CLINCOME 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
This field records the economically eligible status of the participant at the time of registration.  
 
A participant in one or more of the following categories (WIA section 101(25)): 
(A)  receives, or is a member of a family which receives, cash payments under a Federal, State or local 

income-based public assistance program; 
(B)  received an income, or is a member of a family that received a total family income, for the six-month 

period prior to registration for the program involved (exclusive of unemployment compensation, child 
support payments, payments described in subparagraph (A) and old-age and survivors insurance 
benefits received under section 202 of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 402)) that, in relation to 
family size does not exceed the higher of: 
(i) the poverty line, for an equivalent period; or 
(ii) 70 percent of the lower living standard income level, for an equivalent period; 

(C)  is a member of a household that receives (or has been determined within the 6-month period prior to 
registration for the program involved to be eligible to receive) Food Stamps under the Food Stamp 
Act of l977(7U.S.C. 2011 et seq.); 

(D)  qualifies as a homeless individual, as defined in subsections (a) and (c) of section 103 of the 
Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 11302); or 

(E)  is a foster child on behalf of whom State or local government payments are made; 
(F)  is an individual with a disability whose own income meets the criteria established in WIA section 

101(25)(A) or (B) (above), but is a member of a family whose income does not meet those 
requirements.  

 
DETAIL: 
 

1 = Yes 
2 = No 

 
NOTE:  For Adults & Dislocated Workers, this entry is derived from WORP entries in the income, public 
assistance and homeless fields.  For youth, the above information is recorded on an application and 
includes foster care status. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 119 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 133 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: WIA, Title IB, Section 101(25)–Low Income; Section 101(15)–Family 
 http://www.oregon.gov/CCWD/pdf/WIA1B/589-30.7.pdf  
 
  



 32  

HIGHEST SCHOOL GRADE COMPLETED WSCLT  N_CLGRADE 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the highest school grade completed by the participant at the date of participation. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

00 =  No school grades completed 
01-11 =  Number of elementary/secondary school grades completed 
12 =  Completed 12th grade, but did not earn diploma (Use code 87 for graduates) 
13-15 =  Number of college, or full-time technical or vocational school years completed 
16 =  Bachelor's degree or equivalent 
17 =  Education beyond the Bachelor's degree 
87 =  Attained High School Diploma 
88 =  Attained GED or Equivalent 
89 =  Attained Certificate of Attendance/Completion  
90 =  Attained Other Post-Secondary Degree or Certification  
91 =  Attained Associates Diploma or Degree  

 
 
TECHNICAL: 2 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 122 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 123 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 33  

SCHOOL STATUS AT PARTICIPATION WSCLT  C_CLEDSTAT 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the education status of the participant at the date of participation. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 = In-school, high school or less 
 The individual has not received a secondary school diploma or its recognized equivalent and is 

attending any school (including elementary, intermediate, junior high school, secondary or post-
secondary) or is between school terms and intends to return to school. 

 
2 = In-school, attending post high school  
 The individual has received a secondary school diploma or its recognized equivalent and is 

attending a post-secondary school or program (whether full or part-time), or is between school 
terms and intends to return to school. 

 
3 = Not attending school, high school dropout 
 The individual is no longer attending any school and has not received a secondary school diploma 

or its recognized equivalent. 
 
4 = Not attending school, high school graduate 
 The individual is not attending any school and has either graduated from high school or holds a 

GED. 
 
5 = In-school, alternative school 
 The individual has not received a secondary school diploma or its recognized equivalent and is 

attending an alternative high school or an alternative course of study approved by the local 
educational agency whether full or part-time. 

 
NOTE:  If the highest grade completed in C_CLGRADE is 00-12, then school status at participation must 
be codes 1, 3 or 5.  If it is higher than 12, then school status must be codes 2 or 4. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 129 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 140 
 
PERFORMANCE: Yes 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: For a definition of dropout see:   CCWD Policy 589.30.1(H)  
 (http://www.oregon.gov/CCWD/pdf/WIA1B/589-30.1.pdf ) 
 WIA, Title IB, Section 101(33) 
 TEGL 17-05 and TEGL 17-05, Change 2 
  



 34  

FAMILY SIZE WSCLT  C_CLFAMSIZ 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the number of persons in the participant's family. 
 
The number of persons in the participant's family, including the participant.  The definition of family is two 
or more persons related by blood, marriage, or decree of court, who are living in a single residence, and 
are included in one or more of the following categories: 
 

A. A husband, wife, and dependent children 
B. A parent or guardian and dependent children 
C. A husband and wife. 

 
DETAIL: 
 

Any number between 1 through 99 is a valid entry 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 2 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 35  

VETERAN STATUS WSCLT  C_CLVETA 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records whether the participant is a veteran, and if so, the type of veteran status.  Record all 
that apply: 
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 =  Veteran – 180 days or less:   
An individual who served in the active U.S. military, naval, or air service for a period of less than or 
equal to 180 days, and who was discharged or released from such service under conditions other 
than dishonorable. 

 
2 =  Veteran – more than 180 days:   

An individual who served on active duty for a period of more than 180 days and was discharged or 
released with other than a dishonorable discharge; or was discharged or released because of a 
service connected disability; or as a member of a reserve component under an order to active duty 
pursuant to section 167 (a), (d), or, (g), 673 (a) of Title 10, U.S.C., served on active duty during a 
period of war or in a campaign or expedition for which a campaign badge is authorized and was 
discharged or released from such duty with other than a dishonorable discharge. 

 
3 =  No:    

An individual who is not defined as a veteran. 
 
4 =  Other eligible person: 

(a) the spouse of any person who died on active duty or of a service-connected disability,  
(b) the spouse of any member of the Armed Forces serving on active duty who at the time of 
application for assistance under this part, is listed, pursuant to 38 U.S.C 101 and the regulations 
issued thereunder, by the Secretary concerned, in one or more of the following categories and has 
been so listed for more than 90 days:  
 (i) missing in action; or 
 (ii) captured in the line of duty by a hostile force; or  
 (iii) forcibly detained or interned in the line of duty by a foreign government or power, 
(c) the spouse of any person who has a total disability permanent in nature resulting from  service-
connected disability or the spouse of a veteran who died while a disability so evaluated was in 
existence. 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Adults, Dislocated Workers, Youth age 19-21 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 111 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 116 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: WIA Title IB, Section 101(49) 
 
  



 36  

VETERAN STATUS – CAMPAIGN WSCLT  C_CLVETB 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records whether the participant is a veteran, and if so, the type of veteran status.   
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 =  Campaign Veteran:   
An individual who is a veteran who served on active duty in the U.S. armed forces during a war or 
in a campaign or expedition for which a campaign badge or expeditionary medal has been 
authorized as identified and listed by the Office of personnel Management (OPM).  See OPM’s 
website for a campaign locator tool:  http://www.opm.gov/cfc/Search/Locator.asp  

 
2 =  Formerly used for Vietnam veterans.  It is no longer used. 
 
3 =  No:   An individual who is not defined as a veteran. 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Adults, Dislocated Workers, Youth age 19-21 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 112 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 117 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: WIA Title IB, Section 101(49) 
 
  



 37  

VETERAN STATUS – DISABLED WSCLT  C_CLVETC 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records whether the participant is a veteran, and if so, the type of veteran status.   
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 =  Disabled Veteran:   
A veteran who served in the active U.S. military, naval, or air service and who is entitled to 
compensation regardless of rating (including those rated at 0%); or who but for the receipt of 
military retirement pay would be entitled to compensation, under laws administered by the 
Department of Veterans Affairs (DVA); or was discharged or released from activity duty because of 
a service-connected disability. 

 
2 =  Disabled Veteran, special disabled:   

A veteran who is entitled to compensation (or who, but for the receipt of military retirement pay 
would be entitled to compensation) under laws administered by the DVA for a disability, (i) rated at 
30 percent or more or, (ii) rated at 10 or 20 percent in the case of a veteran who has been 
determined by DVA to have a serious employment handicap. 

 
3 =  No:    

An individual who is not defined as a veteran. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Adults, Dislocated Workers, Youth age 19-21 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 113 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 118 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: WIA Title IB, Section 101(49) 
 
  



 38  

VETERAN STATUS – RECENTLY SEPARATED WSCLT  C_CLVETD 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records whether the participant is a veteran, and if so, the type of veteran status.   
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 =  Recently separated veteran:   
A veteran who applied for participation under WIA title I within 48 months after discharge or release 
from active U.S. military, naval, or air service. 

 
2 =  No:    

An individual who is not defined as a veteran. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Adults, Dislocated Workers, Youth age 19-21 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 114 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: WIA Title IB, Section 101(49) 
 
  



 39  

EMPLOYMENT STATUS AT ENROLLMENT WSCLT  C_CLPRELFS 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the participant’s employment status at the time of enrollment in workforce services. 
 
DETAIL:    
   

1 =  Employed.   
If the participant: during the 7 consecutive days prior to application to a WIA program: 
(a) did any work at all as a paid employee,  
(b) did any work at all in his or her own business, profession, or farm,  
(c) worked 15 hours or more as an unpaid worker in an enterprise operated by a member of the 

family, or  
(d) is one who was not working, but has a job or business from which he or she was temporarily 

absent because of illness, bad weather, vacation, labor-management dispute, or personal 
reasons, whether or not paid by the employer for time-off, and whether or not seeking another 
job. 

 
2 =  Not Employed.   

An individual who does not meet the definition of employed.  
 
3 =   Employed (received notice of termination or military separation).  

The participant is a person who, although employed, either  
(a) has received a notice of termination of employment or the employer has issued a Worker 

Adjustment and Retraining Notification (WARN) or other notice that the facility or enterprise will 
close, or  

(b) is a transitioning service member.   
 
NOTE:  This item is used to calculate some of the WIA core indicators of performance for adults, 
dislocated workers, and older youth.  This information is to be collected from the participant, not from 
wage records.  It cannot be changed after the enrollment date unless a mistake was made in the original 
entry. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 115 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 121 
 
PERFORMANCE: Yes 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: DOL TEGL 17-05 
  



 40  

WEEKS NOT EMPLOYED WSCLT  C_CLWKSUNE 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the number of weeks that the participant was not employed during the 26 weeks prior 
to WIA enrollment. 
 
See data element “Employment Status at Enrollment” (C_CLPRELFS) for the definition of “not 
employed.” 
 
 
DETAIL:    
   
Any number between 0 and 26 is a valid entry. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 2 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
  



 41  

WARN NUMBER WSCLT  C_CLWARN 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification (WARN) number of the participant’s 
former employer when the employer is included on the State's WARN list. 
 
DETAIL: 
 
Enter the four digit code from the State WARN List. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 4 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Dislocated Workers 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: State WARN List:  http://www.odccwd.state.or.us/warn/ 
 
  



 42  

OCCUPATION CODE OF EMPLOYMENT AT DISLOCATION WSCLT  C_CLPREOES 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the O*Net occupation code (version 4.0 or later) of the participant’s occupation at 
dislocation. 
 
DETAIL: 
 
Enter the 8-digit code which most closely describes the participant’s occupation at dislocation. Leave this 
field blank if the participant did not have an occupation prior to enrollment. This field is required for 
dislocated worker program participants only. 
 
If the dislocated worker has been employed in a "survival job", this code should reflect their prior primary 
occupation (i.e., the occupation from which the participant was dislocated).  
 
Either of the following code formats is acceptable: 
 

51-9199.00 Production Workers, All Other 
51919900 Production Workers, All Other 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 10 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Dislocated Workers 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: O*Net Online:  http://online.onetcenter.org/ 
 
  



 43  

OCCUPATION CODE TYPE OF C_CLPREOES WSCLT  C_CLOTYPE 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
Use this field to enter the source of the occupation code entered in C_CLPREOES. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 =  6 digit SOC Code 
2 =  8 digit O*Net Code (Use only this code for current data) 
3 =  5 digit OES Code 
4 =  5 or 6 digit O*Net98 Code            

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 44  

INDUSTRY OF DISLOCATION WSCLT  C_CLPRESIC 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) code for the industry in 
which the participant’s primary occupation occurred prior to enrollment in a workforce program.  Primary 
occupation may be defined as: 
 

(i) Occupation in which participant has had the most time 
(ii) Occupation from which participant received the highest income 
(iii) For dislocated workers, the occupation from which they were dislocated 

 
DETAIL: 
 
Enter the NAICS code that is applicable for the industry of the participant’s pre-program occupational 
(C_CLPREOES) code.  Leave this field blank if the participant did NOT have an occupation prior to 
enrollment.  
 
 
TECHNICAL: 6 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Dislocated Workers 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: NAICS Lookup:  http://www.naics.com/search.htm  
 
  



 45  

INDUSTRY CODE TYPE OF C_TERMSIC WSTERM  C_TRICTYPE 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
Use this field to enter the source of the occupation code entered in C_TERMSIC. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 =  2, 3 or 4 digit SIC code 
2 =  6 digit NAICS Code (Use only this code for current data) 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Dislocated Workers 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 46  

INDUSTRY CODE TYPE OF C_CLPRESIC WSCLT  C_CLICTYPE 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
Use this field to enter the source of the occupation code entered in C_CLPRESIC. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 =  2, 3 or 4 digit SIC code 
2 =  6 digit NAICS Code (Use only this code for current data) 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Dislocated Workers 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 47  

DISLOCATION DATE WSCLT  D_CLDISLDT 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the date of the last day of employment at the dislocation job.   
 
If there is no dislocation job (e.g., displaced homemakers), leave the date blank. 
 
If the dislocated worker is still employed at enrollment, leave this field blank until the qualifying 
dislocation takes place and then record the actual dislocation date. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: Date, MM/DD/YYYY 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Dislocated Workers 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 124 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 137 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 48  

READING GRADE LEVEL WSCLT  C_CLREAD 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the participant’s reading grade level. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

00-12 =  Grade Level 
13 =  Grade 13 or above 
87 =  Individuals who were not tested & are obviously below 9th grade level 
88 =  Individuals who refused testing, who could not be tested or for whom testing was not 

needed. 
99 =  Not tested. 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 2 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Youth 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 49  

MATH GRADE LEVEL WSCLT  C_CLMATH 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the participant’s math grade level. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

00-12 =  Grade Level 
13 =  Grade 13 or above 
87 =  Individuals who were not tested & are obviously below 9th grade level 
88 =  Individuals who refused testing, who could not be tested or for whom testing was not 

needed. 
99 =  Not tested 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 2 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Youth 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 50  

BASIC SKILLS DEFICIENT WSCLT  C_CLBSKILL 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
A participant is considered basic skills deficient if s/he computes or solves problems, reads, writes, or 
speaks English at or below the 8th grade level or is unable to compute or solve problems, read, write, or 
speak English at a level necessary to function on the job, in the individual's family, or in society.  
 
Both this data element and the pre-test data element (C_TSTLEVEL) will be used in determining who will 
be included in the Literacy/Numeracy Gains performance measure.  A youth with an Educational 
Functioning Level (EFL) that is equal to or less than 6 is considered basic skills deficient. 
 
NOTE:  All out-of-school youth must be tested for reading and math levels. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 =  Yes, basic skills deficient 
2 =  No, not basic skills deficient 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Youth 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 130 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 143 
 
PERFORMANCE: Youth Literacy and Numeracy Gains 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: DOL TEGL 17-05, Change 2 
 
  



 51  

PELL GRANT RECIPIENT WSCLT  C_CLPELL 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records whether a participant is or has been notified s/he will be receiving a Pell grant. This 
item may be updated at any time while the individual is receiving WIA services (except follow-up 
services).   
 
DETAIL: 
 

  1 =  Yes, the individual received a Pell grant at some time during WIA participation. 
  2 =  No 

 
NOTE:  Section 663.310 of the WIA regulations describes which adults and dislocated workers may 
receive WIA-funded services.  Those who are unable to obtain grant assistance from other sources, 
including Pell grants are discussed in paragraph (d) of section 663.310.  Section 663.320 lists the 
requirements for coordination of WIA funds with Pell grants.   
 
The receipt of a Pell grant may not disqualify a participant from eligibility for WIA-funded training, if the 
Pell grant recipient chooses to use the grant for expenses other than tuition. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Adults and Dislocated Workers with intensive/training services, Youth 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 338 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 449 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: 20 CFR 663.310 and 20 CFR 663.320 
 
  



 52  

INDIVIDUAL TRAINING ACCOUNT WSCLT  C_CLITA 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the establishment of an individual training account to provide training services to adults 
and dislocated workers and older and out-of-school youth.  The State was granted a waiver by the DOL 
to allow the use of ITAs for older and out-of-school youth program participants.  According to the waiver 
provisions, ITAs for youth must be tracked and reported. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 =  Yes 
2 =  No 

 
Record yes if any of the individual’s training services were purchased utilizing an individual training 
account established for adults or dislocated workers and was funded by WIA Title IB funds. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Adults and Dislocated Workers with intensive/training services 
 Youth, if using waiver 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 337 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 448 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: CCWD policy 589-30.6, Access to Training for WIA Participants; Issuance 

of Individual Training Accounts (ITAs) 
http://www.oregon.gov/CCWD/pdf/WIA1B/589-30.6.pdf 

 
 Waiver:  Oregon state plan: 

http://www.worksourceoregon.org/index.php/documents-aampamp-
publications-mainmenu-50/doc_view/933-two-year-state-plan-modification-
6-29-09?tmpl=component&format=raw 

 
  



 53  

EXIT REASON WSCLT  C_CLEXITCO 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the exit reason for all participants who have completed WIA Title IB services.  Reasons 
412 through 416 may be entered for the last date of service or any time during the 3-quarter 
measurement period following the quarter of exit. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

211 =  Completed WIA or partner program services 

212 =  Exited without completing WIA or partner program services 

411 =  Institutionalized:  The participant is residing in an institution or facility providing 24-hour 
support such as a prison or hospital and is expected to remain in that institution for at 
least 90 days. 

412 =  Health/medical:  The participant is receiving medical treatment that precludes entry into 
unsubsidized employment or continued participation in WIA.  Does not include temporary 
conditions expected to last for less than 90 days. 

413 =  Deceased. 

414 =  Called to active duty (National Guard, Reserve) for less than 90 days. 

415 =  Relocated to a mandated residential program:  Youth is in foster care system or any other 
mandated residential program and has moved from the area as part of such a program or 
system (Youth only). 

416 =  Family Care:  The participant is providing care for a family member with a health/medical 
condition that precludes entry into unsubsidized employment or continued participation in 
the program.  Does not include temporary conditions expected to last for less than 90 
days. 

417 =  Retired (This exit reason was added for program management purposes only & 
individuals who exit the program based on this reason will not be excluded from 
calculation of the performance measures.) 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 3 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 327 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 327 
 
PERFORMANCE: Exit codes 411-416 are excluded from common measures. 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: TEGL 17-05 
 
  



 54  

EXIT DATE WSCLT  D_CLEXITDT 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the last date the participant received the last service from all WIA Title IB services and 
partner program funded services that were included in the individual employability plan for the participant 
or who are enrolled in a program included in the WOMIS.  
 
DETAIL: 
 
Adults and Dislocated Workers: 
The WOMIS will determine when a participant has not received a service for 90 consecutive calendar 
days from any of the WIA or partner programs in which s/he was enrolled.  After the 90th day without a 
service, the WOMIS calculates the exit date for all participants based on the last date of service from the 
last WIA or partner program from which a participant received his/her last service. Therefore, this data 
element should be used only in the following circumstances: 
 
(1) For participants who are exited for exit reasons 411 through 417 in C_CLEXITCO and will not 
continue to receive any services from any program.  Documentation of these exit reasons must be 
recorded in the participant’s case notes.  These participants will be excluded from DOL common 
performance measure calculations.   
 
(2)  For participants who were enrolled in a time-limited grant or project and the grant or project has 
ended.  Participants who are still active in a grant or project on the end date for the grant or project 
should be exited when the end date of the grant or project is reached.  The exit date for the participant 
would be the last date of service funded by the grant or project that was received by the participant.  This 
exit date will not be used for any partner programs from which the participant continues to receive 
services.  The exit date reported to DOL will be the date of last service from the last program to provide a 
service to the participant. 
 
Youth: 
This date should be the last date the participant received a service, excluding follow-up services, funded 
by Title IB or a partner program.  There are two ways to determine exit: 
 
(1)  A participant who has a date of case closure, completion or known exit from WIA-funded or non-WIA 
funded partner services within the quarter (hard exit); or 
 
(2)  A participant who has not received any WIA-funded Youth or non-WIA funded partner services for 90 
consecutive calendar days and is not scheduled for future services except follow-up services (soft exit).  
 
Gap in Service: 
Participants who have a planned gap in service of greater than 90 days should not be considered as 
exited if the gap in service is due to:  Delay before the beginning of training; Health/medical condition or 
providing care for a family member with a health/medical condition; and Temporary move from the area 
that prevents the individual from participating in services, including National Guard or other related 
military service.  Gaps in service must be recorded in the WOMIS to disable the automatic exit function of 
WOMIS (C_SVCODE 001999) and documented in the participant’s case notes. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: Date, MM/DD/YYYY 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 303 



 55  

 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 301 
 
PERFORMANCE: Yes.  The exit date from the last program to provide the last service to a 

participant determines when performance measurement begins for all 
performance measures except for Youth Literacy & Numeracy Gain (unless 
youth exits before the end of his/her first participation year). 

 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: DOL TEGL 17-05 

http://wdr.doleta.gov/directives/corr_doc.cfm?DOCN=2195  
 
  



 56  

BEHIND GRADE LEVEL WSCLT  C_CLBEHGRA 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records whether or not the participant is below the grade level appropriate to his/her age.  
Applies to youth program only. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 = Yes 
2 = No 

 
Not more than 5% of the youth enrolled in the youth in each local area may be individuals who do not 
meet the minimum income criteria to be considered eligible youth, if the youth are within one or more of 
the barrier categories.  Individuals, who are one or more grade levels below the grade level appropriate 
to the age of the individual, are in one of these barrier categories. 
 
This element is included in determining 5% non-low income window for WIA Title IB youth programs.   
 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Youth 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: WIA Sec. 129 (c)(5)(C)  This is a one of the categories a youth must be in 

for the 5% window exception. 
 
  



 57  

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE STATUS WSCLT  C_CLUI 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records whether or not the participant is currently receiving or has exhausted his/her 
unemployment insurance (UI) claim authorized under state unemployment compensation laws (in 
accordance with applicable Federal law.) 
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 =  Claimant referred by Worker Profiling Reemployment System (WPRS) 
 The individual (a) filed a claim and has been determined monetarily eligible for benefit payments 

under one or more State or Federal Unemployment Compensation (UC) programs and whose 
benefit year or compensation, by reason of an extended duration period, has not ended and who 
has not exhausted his/her benefit rights, and (b) was referred to service through the state's Worker 
Profiling and Reemployment Services (WPRS) system. 

 
2 =  Claimant NOT referred by WPRS  
 The individual meets condition (a) described above, but was not referred to service through the 

state's WPRS system. 
 
3 =  Exhaustee 
 The individual has exhausted all UC benefit rights for which he/she has been determined 

monetarily eligible, including extended supplemental benefit rights. 
 
4 =  Neither claimant nor exhaustee  
 Individual is neither an UC Claimant nor an Exhaustee. 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Adults and Dislocated Workers with intensive/training services, Youth 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 118 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 122 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 58  

INFORMED CONSENT FORM WSCLT  C_CLREL 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
Record whether or not the participant read and signed the Informed Consent form. 
 
Youth:  The youth has signed an application form or other form that includes the informed consent for 
use of the Social Security number.  For youth under age 18, the application or other form must be signed 
by a parent or guardian. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 = Yes 
2 =  No 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: Yes, Individuals who do not give their consent will not be included in wage 

matches or any of the common performance measures. 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 59  

ENROLLED IN EDUCATION WSCLT  C_CLEDUC 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
Record if the participant was enrolled in secondary school, post-secondary school, adult education 
programs, or any other organized program of study.  States may use this coding value if the youth was 
either already enrolled in education at the time of participation in the program or became enrolled in 
education at any point while participating in the program. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 = Yes 
2 = No 

 
NOTE:  If School Status at Enrollment (C_CLEDSTAT) or School Status at Exit (C_TREDSTAT) 
indicates that the participant is in-school, this data element must also be entered as “yes”. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Youth 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 343 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 451 
 
PERFORMANCE: Yes 
 Attainment of a Degree or Certificate:  Youth enrolled in education at the 

time of enrollment or at any time after enrollment while participating in the 
Youth program will be included in this performance measure.  This includes 
enrollment in secondary school, post-secondary school, adult education 
programs, or any other organized program of study. 

 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: DOL TEGL 17-05 
 
  



 60  

SEVERENCE PAY WSCLT  C_CLSPAY 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
Record if the participant received severance pay. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 = Yes 
2 = No 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Dislocated Workers 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 61  

STAFF NAME WSCLT  C_CLSNAME 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
Record the name of the Primary staff serving the participant. 
 
 
DETAIL: 
 
Used to determine if a record is “WORP-ONLY”. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 50 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 62  

BARRIERS TO EMPLOYMENT WSBARR  C_BARRIER 

 
 
DESCRIPTION:   
 
Records participant barriers to employment. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

BARRIER CODES: WIASRD WISRD
01 Limited English Proficiency 116 134 
02 Single Parent 117 135 
03 Referred by WPRS  Discontinued, use C_CLUI   
04 Offender 126 132 
05 Displaced Homemaker 123 136 
06 Homeless and/or Run Away Youth 125 131 
07 Pregnant or Parenting Youth 127 141 
08 Youth who needs Additional Assistance 128 142 
09 Lack child/adult dependent care   
10 Lack technical/vocational skills   
11 Youth with serious barriers   
12 Disabled/Handicapped   104 108 
13 Disabled/Handicapped and a Barrier to employment 104 108 
14 Foster Care Youth 131 144 

 
Limited English Proficiency: 
An individual who has limited ability in speaking, reading, writing or understanding the English language and (a) 
whose native language is a language other than English, or (b) who lives in a family or community environment 
where a language other than English is the dominant language. 
 
Single Parent: 
An individual who is single, separated, divorced or a widowed individual who has primary responsibility for one or 
more dependent children under age 18. 
 
Offender: 
An individual (adult or youth) who either (a) is or has been subject to any stage of the criminal justice process for 
committing a status offense or delinquent act, or (b) requires assistance in overcoming barriers to employment 
resulting from a record of arrest or conviction for committing delinquent acts, such as crimes against persons, 
crimes against property, status offenses, or other crimes. 
 
Displaced Homemaker: 
An individual who has been providing unpaid services to family members in the home and has been dependent on 
the income of another family member but is no longer supported by that income and is unemployed or 
underemployed and is experiencing difficulty in obtaining or upgrading employment. 
 
Homeless and/or Run Away Youth: 
An individual (adult or youth) who lacks a fixed, regular, adequate night time residence.  This definition includes any 
individual who has a primary night time residence that is a publicly or privately operated shelter for temporary 
accommodation; an institution providing temporary residence for individuals intended to be institutionalized; or a 
public or private place not designated for or ordinarily used as a regular sleeping accommodation for human 
beings; or a person under 18 years of age who absents himself or herself from home or place of legal residence 
without the permission of his or her family (i.e., runaway youth).  This definition does not include an individual 
imprisoned or detained under an Act of Congress or State law.  An individual who may be sleeping in a temporary 
accommodation while away from home should not, as a result of that alone, be recorded as homeless.   
 



 63  

Pregnant or Parenting Youth: 
An individual who is either under 22 years of age and who is pregnant, or an individual (male or female) who is 
providing custodial care for one or more dependents under age 18. 
 
Youth who needs Additional Assistance: 
An individual who is between the ages of 14 and 21, and requires additional assistance to complete an educational 
program, or to secure and hold employment as defined by State or local policy.  If the State Board defines a policy, 
the policy must be included in the State Plan. 
Lack child/adult dependent care 
Lack technical/vocational skills 
Youth with serious barriers 
 
Disabled/Handicapped / Disabled/Handicapped and a Barrier to employment: 
An individual who indicates that he/she has any "disability," as defined in Section 3(2)(a) of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12102).  Under that definition, a "disability" is a physical or mental impairment 
that substantially limits one or more of the person's major life activities.  (For definitions and examples of "physical 
or mental impairment" and "major life activities," see paragraphs (1) and (2) of the definition of the term "disability" 
in 29 CFR 37.4, the definition section of the WIA non-discrimination regulations.) 
 
Foster Care Youth: 
An individual who is in foster care or has been in the foster care system. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 2 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, see above 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, see above 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: Yes 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 64  

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE (ECONOMIC BARRIERS) WSECON  C_ECON 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records types of public assistance the participant is receiving. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

ECONOMIC BARRIER CODES: WIASRD WISRD
01 Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) 120 128 
02 General Assistance (GA – state/local assistance) 121 130 
03 Refugee Cash Assistance (RCA)   
04 Supplemental Security Income (SSI – SSA Title XVI) 121 129 
05 Food Stamps (Food Stamp Act of 1997) 121 130 
06 Foster Care  Discontinued, use C_BARRIER code 14   

 
TANF:  
Include participants who are listed on the welfare grant or who have received cash assistance or other support 
services from the TANF agency in the last six months prior to participation in the program.   Also include 
participants who were referred by the TANF agency, participated in the TANF assessment program as a 
requirement prior to opening a TANF grant, and who received support services from the TANF agency. 
 
GA, RCA and SSI:  
Include all participants who are receiving cash assistance from any of these sources. 
 
Food Stamps:   
Include all participants who are receiving assistance from the Food Stamp program or who received assistance any 
time in the six months prior to application. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 2 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, see above 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, see above 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 65  

SERVICE CODE WSSVC  C_SVCODE 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the service(s) the participant is currently involved in or has been involved in.   
 
DETAIL: 
 

See Appendix A for list of service codes 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 6 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: See Appendix A 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: See Appendix A 
 
PERFORMANCE: Yes 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: Core Services:  Services received by participants beyond self-

service/informational.  See TEGL 17-05 and WIA Section 134(d)(2) for 
definition of core services. 
 
Intensive Services:  See TEGL 17-05 and WIA Section 134(d)(3). 

 
  



 66  

SERVICE START DATE WSSVC  D_SVSTART 

 
 
DESCRIPTION:  
 
This field records the date the participant began receiving the service represented by the service code 
(C_SVCODE).  
 
 
TECHNICAL: Date, MM/DD/YYYY 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items 306, 332, 334, 335 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items 304, 400-405, 429, 433, 438, 443, 463, 464 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 67  

SERVICE END DATE WSSVC  D_SVEND 

 
 
DESCRIPTION:   
 
This field records the date the participant completed or stopped receiving the service represented by the 
service code (C_SVCODE).  
 
 
TECHNICAL: Date, MM/DD/YYYY 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 336 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items 437, 442, 447 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 68  

OCCUPATION CODE OF TRAINING SERVICE WSSVC  C_SVOES 

 
 
DESCRIPTION:    
 
This field records the O*Net occupation code (version 4.0 or later) that best describes the training 
occupation for which the participant received training. 
 
DETAIL: 
 
Either of the following code formats is acceptable: 
 

51-9199.00 Production Workers, All Other 
51919900 Production Workers, All Other 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 10 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All participants enrolled in training 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 342 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items 435, 440, 445 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: O*Net Online:  http://online.onetcenter.org/ 
 
  



 69  

OCCUPATION CODE TYPE OF C_SVOES WSSVC  C_SVOTYPE 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
Use this field to enter the source of the occupation code entered in C_SVOES. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 =  6 digit SOC Code 
2 =  8 digit O*Net Code (Use only this code for current data) 
3 =  5 digit OES Code 
4 =  5 or 6 digit O*Net98 Code            

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All participants enrolled in training 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 70  

SERVICE SITE NAME WSFU  C_SVSITE 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
Use this field to enter the name of the site where the service was provided. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 100 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 71  

SERVICE COMPLETION STATUS WSSVC  C_SVOUTCOM 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
Records whether the participant completed his/her approved training. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

0 = Does not apply (not a training service) or is unknown (service is still in progress) 
1 = Yes 
2 = No 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All participants who received training 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items 436, 441, 446 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 72  

GOAL WSGOAL  C_GLGOAL 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the type of skill attainment goal set for youth. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

01 =  Basic Skills 
02 =  Occupational Skills 
03 =  Work Readiness Skills 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 2 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Younger Youth (ages 14 to 18) 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items 620, 624, 628, …, 664 (12 goals) 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: ARRA Work Readiness Attainment Rate 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: DOL TEGL 24-08 
 
  



 73  

GOAL OUTCOME WSGOAL  C_GLOUTCOM 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the outcome for goals set in C_GLGOAL.   
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 =  Attained. 
2 =  Set, but not attained 
3 =  Set, but attainment pending 
4 =  Set, but cancelled 
9 =  On Hold 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Younger Youth (ages 14 to 18) 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items 622, 626, 630, …, 666 (12 goals) 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: ARRA Work Readiness Attainment Rate 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: DOL TEGL 24-08 
 



 74  

GOAL SET DATE WSGOAL  C_GLGOALDT 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the date the goal was set.   
 
 
TECHNICAL: Date, MM/DD/YYYY 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Younger Youth (ages 14 to 18) 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items 621, 625, 629, …, 665 (12 goals) 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: ARRA Work Readiness Attainment Rate 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: DOL TEGL 24-08 
 
  



 75  

GOAL ATTAINED DATE WSGOAL  C_GLOUTDT 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the date the goal was attained or cancelled.   
 
 
TECHNICAL: Date, MM/DD/YYYY 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Younger Youth (ages 14 to 18) 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items 623, 627, 631, …, 667 (12 goals) 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: ARRA Work Readiness Attainment Rate 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: DOL TEGL 24-08 
 
  



 76  

 

OUTCOME CODE WSOUT  C_OUTCODE 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the achieved outcome.  
 
DETAIL: 
 
311 =  Entered Advanced Training  by end of the 1st quarter after exit 
312 = Entered Postsecondary Education  by end of the 1st quarter after exit 
313 = Entered Military Service  within 1 quarter of exit 
314 = Entered Qualified Apprenticeship  within 1 quarter of exit 
315 = Entered Unsubsidized Employment  within 1 quarter of exit 
320 = Entered Qualified Apprenticeship  any time during 3rd quarter after exit 
321 = In Advanced Training (Not WIA 1B) any time during 3rd quarter after exit 
322 = In Postsecondary Education (Not WIA 1B)  any time during 3rd quarter after exit 
323 = In Advanced Training  in the 1st quarter after exit 
324 = In Postsecondary Education  in the 1st quarter after exit 
325 = Entered Qualified Apprenticeship  in the 1st quarter after exit 
411 = Attained Secondary School Diploma  by end of the 1st quarter after exit 
412 = Attained HS Diploma/Equivalency/GED by end of the 1st quarter after exit 
413 = Attending Secondary School  at exit 
414 = Attained Certificate for Attainment of Tech/Occup Skill 
451 = Attained HS Diploma/Equivalency/GED  by end of 3rd quarter after exit 
452 = Attained AA or AS Diploma/Degree  by end of 3rd quarter after exit 
453 = Attained BA or BS Diploma/Degree  by end of 3rd quarter after exit 
454 = Attained Occupational Skills License  by end of 3rd quarter after exit 
455 = Attained Occupational Skills Certificate or Credential  by end of 3rd quarter after exit 
456 = Other Credentials 
511 = In Postsecondary Education  any time during 3rd quarter after exit 
512 = In Advanced Training  any time during 3rd quarter after exit 
513 = In Military Service  any time during 3rd quarter after exit 
514 = In Qualified Apprenticeship  any time during 3rd quarter after exit 
515 = In Unsubsidized Employment  any time during 3rd quarter after exit 
 
TECHNICAL: 3 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Adults and Dislocated Workers with intensive/training services, Youth 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items 343, 619, 668, 670, 671, 672 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items 620, 622, 624 
 
PERFORMANCE: Yes.  Placement in Employment or Education, Attainment of a Degree or 

Certificate  
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: DOL TEGL 17-05 
  



 77  

OUTCOME DATE WSOUT  D_OUTDATE 

 
 
DESCRIPTION:  
 
Records the date that a degree or certificate was attained. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: Date, MM/DD/YYYY 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Adults and Dislocated Workers with intensive/training services, Youth 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 669 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 625 
 
PERFORMANCE: Yes 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: DOL TEGL 17-05 
 
  



 78  

 

TEST CODE, PRE & POST TEST WSTEST  C_TSTCODE 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the type of assessment test that was administered to the youth participant.  As of July 
1, 2006, All out-of-school youth enrolled in the Youth program who are determined to be basic skills 
deficient will be included in the Literacy & Numeracy Gains Performance Measure.  
 
Out-of-School C_CLEDSTAT = 2, 3 or 4 

2 = In-school, attending post high school  
3 = Not attending school, high school dropout 
4 = Not attending school, high school graduate 

 
Basic Skills Deficient C_CLBSKILL = 1 (Yes) or; 
 Highest EFL (C_TSTLEVEL) for Math or Reading (C_TSTTYPE) is 6 or less 
 
It is allowable to use approved pre-tests (see below in Detail) that are administered up to six months 
prior to the date of the first WIA youth service, if such pre-test scores are available.  If prior pre-tests are 
not available, administration of the pre-test must occur within 60 days following the date of first youth 
program service. 
 
Post-tests must be administered within one year of the date of the first youth service and, subsequently, 
within one year of the anniversary of this date as long as the participant remains enrolled unless s/he:  
has exited with an exclusion reason; exited after the end of the first participation year; is no longer basic 
skills deficient; or, has exceeded the 3rd year of participation limit and is no longer included in the 
performance measure. 
 
DETAIL: 
 
The following tests have been approved by DOL to test a youth’s educational functioning level (EFL) to 
determine if s/he is basic skills deficient:   
 
NOTE: The same type of assessment must be used for both the pre-test and post-test. 
 

01 =  TABE (Tests of Adult Basic Education) 7-8, 9-10 
02 =  CASAS – LS & ECS 
03 =  ABLE (No longer an approved test - See TEGL 17-05, Change 2) 
04 =  WorkKeys 
05 =  SPL 
06 =  BEST 
07 =  BEST Plus 
08 =  TABE CLAS-E (literacy gains for ESL) 
09 =  Wonderlic (assessment for:  low intermediate, high intermediate & low adult)  
10 =  Other Approved Assessment Tool   

 
 
TECHNICAL: 2 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Out-of-School Youth 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items 702, 716, 730 
 



 79  

WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items 701, 715, 729 
 
PERFORMANCE: Yes.  Youth Literacy and Numeracy Gains 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: TEGL 17-05 and TEGL 17-05, Change 2 
 See tests determined to be suitable for the Literacy/ Numeracy 

performance measure at 
http://www.nrsweb.org/docs/pubs/NRSTestBenchmarks.doc.   

 
  



 80  

TEST SCORE, PRE & POST TEST WSTEST  N_TSTSCORE 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
Record the pre-test and post-test scores for the basic skills assessment test taken by the participant.   
 
 
TECHNICAL: Numeric, 9999.9 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Out-of-School Youth 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items:  Pre-test: 705, 719, 733; Year 1 Post-test: 708, 722, 736;  
 Year 2 Post-Test: 711, 725, 739; Year 3 Post-Test: 714, 728, 742 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items:  Pre-test: 704, 718, 732; Year 1 Post-Test: 707, 721, 735  
 Year 2 Post-Test : 710, 724, 738; Year 3 Post-Test: 713, 727, 741 
 
PERFORMANCE: Yes.  Youth Literacy and Numeracy Gains 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: TEGL 17-05 and 17-05, Change 2 
 For explanation of test scores see: 

http://www.nrsweb.org/docs/pubs/NRSTestBenchmarks.doc 
 
  



 81  

TEST TYPE (FUNCTIONAL AREA), PRE & POST TEST WSTEST  C_TSTTYPE 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the functional area of the assessment taken by the participant. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 =  Math    
2 =  Reading  
3 =  Listening  
4 =  Speaking  
5 =  Writing   
6 =  Language  
7 =  Oral   
8 =  Other Literacy Functional Area     
9 =  Other Numeracy Functional Area 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Out-of-School Youth 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items 703, 717, 731 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items 702, 716, 730 
 
PERFORMANCE: Yes.  Youth Literacy and Numeracy Gains 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: TEGL 17-05 and 17-05, Change 2 
 
  



 82  

TEST DATE, PRE & POST TEST WSTEST  D_TSTDATE 

 
 
DESCRIPTION:   
 
This field records the date the test was taken. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: Date, MM/DD/YYYY 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Out-of-School Youth 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items:  Pre-test: 704, 718, 732; Year 1 Post-test: 707, 721, 735;  
 Year 2 Post-test: 710, 724, 738; Year 3 Post-test 713, 727, 741 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items:  Pre-test: 703, 717, 731; Year 1 Post-test 706, 720, 734;  
 Year 2 Post-test: 709, 723, 737; Year 3 Post-test 712, 726, 740 
 
PERFORMANCE: Yes.  Youth Literacy and Numeracy Gains 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: TEGL 17-05 and 17-05, Change 2 
 
  



 83  

TEST CATEGORY, PRE TEST WSTEST  C_TSTCAT 

 
 
DESCRIPTION:   
 
This field records the category of the assessment pre-test. 
 
DETAIL:  
 

1 = Adult Basic Education (ABE) 
2 = English as a Second Language (ESL) 
3 = Both ABE and ESL  

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Out-of-School Youth 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 701 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 700 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: TEGL 17-05 and 17-05, Change 2 
 
  



 84  

TEST EDUCATIONAL FUNCTIONING LEVEL, PRE & POST TEST WSTEST  C_TSTLEVEL 

 
 
DESCRIPTION:    
 
Records the educational functioning level (EFL) that is associated with the youth participant’s raw scale 
score attained on the test. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 = Beginning ESL Literacy 
2 = Low Beginning ESL Literacy 
3 = Beginning ABE Literacy/High Beginning ESL Literacy 
4 = Beginning Basic Education/Low Intermediate ESL 
5 = Low Intermediate Basic Education/High Intermediate ESL 
6 = High Intermediate Basic Education/Advanced ESL 
7 = Low Adult Secondary Education/Exit ESL 
8 = High Adult Secondary Education 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Out-of-School Youth 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items:  Pre-test:  706, 720, 734; Year 1 Post-test: 709, 723, 737; 
 Year 2 Post-test:  712, 726, 740; Year 3 Post-test: 715, 729, 743 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items:  Pre-test:  705, 719, 733; Year 1 Post-test: 708, 722, 736; 
 Year 2 Post-test:  711, 725, 739; Year 3 Post-test:  714, 728, 742 
 
PERFORMANCE: Yes.  Youth Literacy and Numeracy Gains 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: TEGL 17-05 and 17-05, Change 2 
 For explanation of EFLs see: 

http://www.nrsweb.org/docs/pubs/NRSTestBenchmarks.doc 
 
  



 85  

OTHER AGENCIES WORKED WITH WSPARTNE  C_AGENCY 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the other agencies from which a participant has received services during his/her 
participation in the WIA Title IB program. 
 
Local areas have the opportunity to track and report on services that WIA Title IB participants receive 
from other partner programs.  While tracking and reporting services is optional, it can be advantageous 
because receipt of tracked partner services can be used to avoid the WOMIS automatically exiting 
participants after the last service has been provided from the last of the above programs or “soft” exits 
under WIA Title IB.  For example, an individual might be registered for WIA Title IB and receive some 
services and go on to receive adult literacy services from WIA Title II.  If WIA Title II services are not 
tracked, the exit date occurs when WIA Title IB or other tracked WOMIS services are finished.  If WIA 
Title II services are tracked and reported, then (a) the individual is defined as an exiter from WIA Title IB 
if there are neither WIA Title IB or other tracked WOMIS nor WIA Title II services for 90 consecutive 
calendar days and (2) the exit date is the last date on which either WIA Title IB services or other tracked 
WOMIS or WIA Title II services were received. 
 
What partner services may be tracked and reported?  Record only those programs that fund activities 
coordinated with the individual’s WIA Title IB activities, possibly through a formal enrollment, by inclusion 
in the individual’s WIA service plan or through follow-up services.  Do not report partner services that the 
individual obtains on his/her own or that are not coordinated with the individual’s WIA Title IB activities. 
 
Can all partner services be used to extend the exit date?  The only partner services that can extend the 
exit date are those services that would extend the exit date if they were funded by WIA Title IB.  These 
include services that would qualify under WIA as core services (other than self-service/informational), 
intensive services, training services, or youth activities (except for follow-up services.)  They also include 
similar employment & training activities, such as Adult Literacy Training.  They do not include services 
that provide income support (e.g., Food Stamps, TANF grants, Unemployment Compensation.)   
Services should be recorded cumulatively.  An entry should be made for each source of service.  Partner 
services received before WIA registration may be reported if known.  Do not report sources that funded 
only core services classified as informational or self-service. 
 
NOTE:  When partner services are tracked and reported, receipt of partner services can be counted just 
like WIA services when determining the exit date.   
 
DETAIL: 
 
Record all that apply: 
 
Code Description WIASRD WISRD 

01 Adult Education (WIA Title II) 314 313 

02 Job Corps (WIA Title I-C) 315 314 

03 Migrant & Season Farm Worker (WIA Title I-D, Section 167) 316 315 

04 Native American Programs (WIA Title I-D, Section 166) 317 316 

05 Veterans’ Programs (Services provided by DVOP/LVER, WIA section 
121(b)(1)(B)(ix) or provided services under WIA section 168)

318 317 

06 Trade Adjustment Act  (Services funded by TAA, WIA section 121(b)(1)(B)(viii)) 319 318 

08 Vocational Education (Services funded by Carl D. Perkins Vocational & Applied 320 320 



 86  

Technology Education Act, (20 USC 2471) WIA section 121(b)(1)(B)(vii))

09 Vocational Rehabilitation (Programs authorized under parts A & B of Title I of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, (29 USC 720 et seq.) WIA Title IV and section 
121(b)(1)(B)(vii)) 

321 321 

10 Wagner-Peyser Act (Services funded under Wagner-Peyser (29 USC 49 et seq.) 
WIA Section 121(b)(1)(B)(ii)) 

322 322 

13 YouthBuild (Dept. of Housing and Urban Development) (Services provided 
by the Housing and Community Development Act of 1992)

323 323 

15 Other WIA or non-WIA programs – Any WIA or non-WIA program not listed above 
that provided the individual with services authorized under WIA.  Record only those 
programs that fund activities coordinated with the individual’s WIA Title IB activities, 
possibly through a formal co-enrollment, by inclusion in the individuals WIA service plan, 
or through follow-up services. 

326 326 

16 Title V Older Worker Program (Title V of the Older Americans Act of 1998, WIA 
Section 121(b)(1)(B)(vi)) 

324 324 

17 Employment and Training Services related to Food Stamps Program  
(WIA section 121(b)(2)(B)(iii)) 

325 325 

19 Veterans’ Programs, VWIP (WIA Section 168) 318 317 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 2 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, see above 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, see above 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: TEGL 28-04 
 
  



 87  

OCCUPATION CODE OF EMPLOYMENT AT TERMINATION WSTERM  C_TERMOES 

 
 
DESCRIPTION:   
 
This field records the O*Net occupation code (version 4.0 or later) for the participant’s employment at 
termination.  This information can be based on any job held after exit.  Use the occupation code that best 
describes the individual’s employment.   
 
 
DETAIL: 
 
Either of the following code formats is acceptable: 
 

51-9199.00 Production Workers, All Other 
51919900 Production Workers, All Other 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 10 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Adults, Dislocated Workers, Older Youth (19-21) 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 603 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 602 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: O*Net Online:  http://online.onetcenter.org/ 
 
  



 88  

OCCUPATION CODE TYPE OF C_TERMOES WSTERM  C_TROTYPE 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
Use this field to enter the source of the occupation code entered in C_TERMOES. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 =  6 digit SOC Code 
2 =  8 digit O*Net Code (Use only this code for current data) 
3 =  5 digit OES Code 
4 =  5 or 6 digit O*Net98 Code            

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 89  

TERM INDUSTRY CODE WSTERM  C_TERMSIC 

 
 
DESCRIPTION:   
 
This field records the North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) code for the participant’s 
employment at termination.  This can be based on any employment held after exit.  Use the NAICS code 
that best describes the participant’s employment. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 6 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: NAICS Search:  http://www.naics.com/search.htm 
 
  



 90  

HOURLY WAGE AT TERM WSTERM  N_TERMWAGE 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the hourly wage at exit for those who entered employment. 
 
DETAIL: 
 
A wage of $15 per hour should be recorded as 15.00. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: Numeric, 999.99 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 91  

WEEKLY HOURS WORKED WSTERM  N_TERMHOUR 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
Enter the number of hours in a week that the participant will be working. 
 
DETAIL: 
 
Enter 40 hours per week as 40.0 or 40. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: Numeric, 999.9 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 92  

TRAINING RELATED EMPLOYMENT WSTERM  C_TRAINREL 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records whether the employment is related to the training received by the participant.   
 
Training-related employment may be determined by any appropriate method or methods selected by the 
State, including comparison of the occupation of employment with the occupation of training, comparison 
of the industry of employment with the occupation of training using valid crosswalks, by a comparison of 
the job’s activities with the skills taught in the training program, or other method. 
 
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 =  Yes 
2 =  No 
8 =  Training did not import job specific skills 
9 =  Relationship of employment to training cannot be determined 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Adults and Dislocated Workers with intensive/training services and Older 

Youth (19-21) 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 604 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 605 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: Yes 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 93  

NONTRADITIONAL EMPLOYMENT WSTERM  C_NONTRAD 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records whether the participant is placed in a nontraditional employment occupation at the time 
of exit.   
 
Employment in an occupation or field of work for which individuals of the participant's gender comprise 
less than 25% of the individuals employed in such occupation or field of work. Non-traditional 
employment can be based on either local or national data, and both males and females can be in non-
traditional employment. This information can be based on any job held after exit. 
 
See the Department of Labor Women’s Bureau list of non-traditional employment for women at 
http://www.dol.gov/wb/factsheets/nontra2008.htm.   
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 =  Yes 
2 =  No 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Adults, Dislocated Workers, Older Youth (19-21) 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 605 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 606 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: WIA section 101(26) 
 
  



 94  

SCHOOL STATUS AT EXIT WSTERM  C_TREDSTAT 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the participant’s school status at exit.  
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 = In-school, high school or less 
 The individual has not received a secondary school diploma or its recognized equivalent 

and is attending any school (including elementary, intermediate, junior high school, 
secondary or post-secondary) or is between school terms and intends to return to school. 

 
2 = In-school, attending post high school  
 The individual has received a secondary school diploma or its recognized equivalent and 

is attending a post-secondary school or program (whether full or part-time), or is between 
school terms and intends to return to school. 

 
3 = Not attending school, high school dropout 
 The individual is no longer attending any school and has not received a secondary school 

diploma or its recognized equivalent. 
 
4 = Not attending school, high school graduate 
 The individual is not attending any school and has either graduated from high school or 

holds a GED. 
 
5 = In-school, alternative school 
 The individual has not received a secondary school diploma or its recognized equivalent 

and is attending an alternative high school or an alternative course of study approved by 
the local educational agency whether full or part-time. 

 
NOTE:  If codes 1, 2, or 5 are entered, then Enrolled in Education (C_CLEDUC) must be entered as 
“yes”. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Youth (14-21) 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 670 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 621 
 
PERFORMANCE: Yes, Attainment of a Degree or Certificate 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 95  

 

EMPLOYED BY OJT EMPLOYER WSTERM  C_TERMOJT 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records if the participant was employed by the same employer that provided the OJT training.  
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 =  Yes 
2 =  No 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Received OJT training 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: Required for OJT NEG grant performance reporting. 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: http://www.doleta.gov/layoff/Job_Training.cfm  
 
  



 96  

EMPLOYED 1ST, 2ND, 3RD, 4th  QUARTER AFTER EXIT WSFU  C_FUEMPL1, 2, 3, 4 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
Records employment for the participant in the first, second, and third quarters after the exit quarter.  
Used as supplemental employment information for the following performance measures:  Entered 
Employment for Adults and Dislocated Workers and Placement in Employment or Education for Youth.  
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 =  Yes 
2 = No 
3 = Exited, but employment information not available 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items 601, 606, 608, 610 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items 600, 607, 609 
 
PERFORMANCE: Yes, see description 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 97  

SOURCE OF SUPPLEMENTAL DATA  WSFU  C_FUSOURC1, 2, 3, 4 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
Records the source of the supplemental employment data for employment in the first, second and third 
quarters after the exit quarter.  
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 = Case management, follow-up services, surveys of participants and/or verification with the 
employer. 

 
2 = Record sharing and/or automated record matching with administrative records.     

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items 602, 607, 609, 611 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Items 601, 608, 610 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 98  

OCCUPATION CODE OF EMPLOYMENT AT FOLLOW-UP WSFU  C_FUOES 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
This field records the O*Net occupation code (version 4.0 or later) for the participant’s employment at 
follow-up.  This information can be based on any job held after exit from the program.  If the individual 
had multiple jobs, use the occupation code for the most recent job held. 
 
DETAIL: 
 
Use this field when entering supplemental employment data. 
 
Either of the following code formats is acceptable: 
 

51-9199.00 Production Workers, All Other 
51919900 Production Workers, All Other 

 
 
TECHNICAL: 10 bytes, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: Adults and Dislocated Workers with intensive/training services, Older Youth 

(19-21) 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 603 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: Yes, Item 602 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: O*Net Online:  http://online.onetcenter.org/ 
 
  



 99  

OCCUPATION CODE TYPE OF C_FUOES WSFU  C_FUOTYPE 

 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
Use this field to enter the source of the occupation code entered in C_FUOES. 
 
DETAIL: 
 

1 =  6 digit SOC Code 
2 =  8 digit O*Net Code (Use only this code for current data) 
3 =  5 digit OES Code 
4 =  5 or 6 digit O*Net98 Code            

 
 
TECHNICAL: 1 byte, alphanumeric 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 100  

DATE OF DELETE WSDEL  D_DELDATE 

 
 
DESCRIPTION:   
 
This field records the date a record is deleted. 
 
 
TECHNICAL: Date, MM/DD/YYYY 
 
WIA PROGRAMS/SERV.: All 
 
WIASRD REQUIRED: No 
 
WISRD REQUIRED: No 
 
PERFORMANCE: No 
 
EO REQUIRED: No 
 
PRISM REQUIRED: No 
 
REFERENCE: None 
 
  



 101  

INDEX BY FIELD NAME … 

 
APPENDIX A – ACTIVITY CODE LISTING  102 
APPENDIX B – DISTRICT OFFICE CODES  107 
APPENDIX C - PROJECT CODES  113 
BARRIERS TO EMPLOYMENT WSBARR  C_BARRIER 62 
BASIC SKILLS DEFICIENT WSCLT  C_CLBSKILL 50 
BEHIND GRADE LEVEL WSCLT  C_CLBEHGRA 56 
COUNTY CODE, RESIDENCE WSCLT  C_CLCOUNTY 25 
DATE OF BIRTH WSMASTER  D_MSDOB 16 
DATE OF DELETE WSDEL  D_DELDATE 99 
DISLOCATION DATE WSCLT  D_CLDISLDT 47 
EMAIL ADDRESS WSMASTER  C_MSEMAIL 18 
EMPLOYED 1ST, 2ND, 3RD, 4th  QUARTER AFTER EXIT WSFU  C_FUEMPL1, 2, 3, 4 95 
EMPLOYED BY OJT EMPLOYER  WSTERM  C_TERMOJT ...................... 95 
EMPLOYMENT STATUS AT ENROLLMENT WSCLT  C_CLPRELFS 39 
ENROLLED IN EDUCATION WSCLT  C_CLEDUC 59 
ENROLLMENT DATE WSCLT  D_CLAPPDT 27 
ENROLLMENT DATE WSCLT  D_CLREGDT 28 
ETHNICITY, HISPANIC OR LATINO WSMASTER  C_MSHISPAN 21 
EXIT DATE WSCLT  D_CLEXITDT 54 
EXIT REASON WSCLT  C_CLEXITCO 53 
FAMILY SIZE WSCLT  C_CLFAMSIZ 34 
FUND WSCLT  C_CLFUND 29 
GENDER WSMASTER  C_MSGENDER 17 
GOAL WSGOAL  C_GLGOAL 72 
GOAL ATTAINED DATE WSGOAL  C_GLOUTDT 75 
GOAL OUTCOME WSGOAL  C_GLOUTCOM 73 
GOAL SET DATE WSGOAL  C_GLGOALDT 74 
HIGHEST SCHOOL GRADE COMPLETED WSCLT  N_CLGRADE 32 
HOURLY WAGE AT TERM WSTERM  N_TERMWAGE 90 
INDIVIDUAL TRAINING ACCOUNT WSCLT  C_CLITA 52 
INDUSTRY CODE TYPE OF C_CLPRESIC WSCLT  C_CLICTYPE 46 
INDUSTRY CODE TYPE OF C_TERMSIC WSTERM  C_TRICTYPE 45 
INDUSTRY OF DISLOCATION WSCLT  C_CLPRESIC 44 
INFORMED CONSENT FORM WSCLT  C_CLREL 58 
KEY TO CLIENT AND RELATED TABLES WSCLT  C_KEY_CLT 22 
KEY TO MASTER TABLE WSMASTER  C_KEY_MSTR 4 
LOCAL WORKFORCE INVESTMENT AREA (LWIA) CODE WSCLT  C_CLSDA 23 
LOW INCOME WSCLT  C_CLINCOME 31 
LWIA DISTRICT OFFICE WSCLT  C_CLDO 24 
MAILING ADDRESS WSMASTER  C_MSADDR 8 
MAILING ADDRESS, CITY WSMASTER  C_MSCITY 9 
MAILING ADDRESS, STATE WSMASTER  C_MSSTATE 10 
MAILING ADDRESS, ZIP CODE WSMASTER  C_MSZIP 11 
MATH GRADE LEVEL WSCLT  C_CLMATH 49 
NAME, CONTACT(S) WSMASTER  C_MSCNAME,2,3,4 14 
NATIVE LANGUAGE WSMASTER  C_MSLANG 19 
NONTRADITIONAL EMPLOYMENT WSTERM  C_NONTRAD 93 
OCCUPATION CODE OF EMPLOYMENT AT DISLOCATION WSCLT  C_CLPREOES 42 
OCCUPATION CODE OF EMPLOYMENT AT FOLLOW-UP WSFU  C_FUOES 97 
OCCUPATION CODE OF EMPLOYMENT AT TERMINATION WSTERM  C_TERMOES 87 
OCCUPATION CODE OF TRAINING SERVICE WSSVC  C_SVOES 68 
OCCUPATION CODE TYPE OF C_CLPREOES WSCLT  C_CLOTYPE 43 
OCCUPATION CODE TYPE OF C_FUOES WSFU  C_FUOTYPE 98 
OCCUPATION CODE TYPE OF C_SVOES WSSVC  C_SVOTYPE 69 
OCCUPATION CODE TYPE OF C_TERMOES WSTERM  C_TROTYPE 88 
OTHER AGENCIES WORKED WITH WSPARTNE  C_AGENCY 85 
OUTCOME CODE WSOUT  C_OUTCODE 76 
OUTCOME DATE WSOUT  D_OUTDATE 77 



 102  

PARTICIPANT NAME WSMASTER  C_MS(multiple) 7 
PELL GRANT RECIPIENT WSCLT  C_CLPELL 51 
PROJECT NUMBER WSCLT  C_CLPROJ 30 
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE (ECONOMIC BARRIERS) WSECON  C_ECON 64 
RACE WSMASTER  C_MS(multiple) 20 
READING GRADE LEVEL WSCLT  C_CLREAD 48 
RELATIONSHIP, CONTACT(S) WSMASTER  C_MSRELAT,2,3,4 15 
SCHOOL STATUS AT EXIT WSTERM  C_TREDSTAT 94 
SCHOOL STATUS AT PARTICIPATION WSCLT  C_CLEDSTAT 33 
SERVICE CODE WSSVC  C_SVCODE 65 
SERVICE COMPLETION STATUS WSSVC  C_SVOUTCOM 71 
SERVICE END DATE WSSVC  D_SVEND 67 
SERVICE SITE NAME WSFU  C_SVSITE 70 
SERVICE START DATE WSSVC  D_SVSTART 66 
SEVERENCE PAY WSCLT  C_CLSPAY 60 
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WSMASTER  C_MSSSN 6 
SOURCE OF SUPPLEMENTAL DATA  WSFU  C_FUSOURC1, 2, 3, 4 96 
STAFF NAME WSCLT  C_CLSNAME 61 
TELEPHONE NUMBER, CONTACT(S) WSMASTER  C_MSPHONEC,2,3,4 13 
TELEPHONE NUMBER, HOME WSMASTER  C_MSPHONEH 12 
TERM INDUSTRY CODE WSTERM  C_TERMSIC 89 
TEST CATEGORY, PRE TEST WSTEST  C_TSTCAT 83 
TEST CODE, PRE & POST TEST WSTEST  C_TSTCODE 78 
TEST DATE, PRE & POST TEST WSTEST  D_TSTDATE 82 
TEST EDUCATIONAL FUNCTIONING LEVEL, PRE & POST TEST WSTEST  C_TSTLEVEL 84 
TEST SCORE, PRE & POST TEST WSTEST  N_TSTSCORE 80 
TEST TYPE (FUNCTIONAL AREA), PRE & POST TEST WSTEST  C_TSTTYPE 81 
TRAINING RELATED EMPLOYMENT WSTERM  C_TRAINREL 92 
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE STATUS WSCLT  C_CLUI 57 
VETERAN STATUS WSCLT  C_CLVETA 35 
VETERAN STATUS – CAMPAIGN WSCLT  C_CLVETB 36 
VETERAN STATUS – DISABLED WSCLT  C_CLVETC 37 
VETERAN STATUS – RECENTLY SEPARATED WSCLT  C_CLVETD 38 
WARN NUMBER WSCLT  C_CLWARN 41 
WEEKLY HOURS WORKED WSTERM  N_TERMHOUR 91 
WEEKS NOT EMPLOYED WSCLT  C_CLWKSUNE 40 
WORKSOURCE ID WSMASTER  C_MSWORKSO 5 
ZIP CODE WSCLT  C_CLZIP 26 
 

 



 103  

APPENDIX A – ACTIVITY CODE LISTING … 

 
 

ACTIVITY CODE LIST 
Served: A = adult 
 D = dislocated workers 
 Y = youth (14-21) 
 
Activity 
Code Description Served WIASRD WISRD 

Core Services 

100101 Eligibility Determination  332  
100102 Outreach - Intake AD 332  
100103 Initial Assessment AD 332  
100104 Job Search / Job Club AD 332  
100105 Career Guidance Counseling/ Career Development AD 332  
100106 Employment Information AD 332  
100107 ETP Performance/Program Cost Information AD 332  
100108 Local Performance Information AD 332  
100109 Support Services Information and Referral AD 332  
100110 Information on UI AD 332  
100111 Referral & Assistance in Establishing Eligibility  332  

Intensive Services 

200201 Comprehensive assessment of skill levels and service needs 
(testing, interviewing, goal ID) 

AD 334  

200202 Individual employment plan, ID of Goals, objectives and services AD 334  
200203 Group Job Search Assistance & Career Guidance AD 334  
200204 Job Search Assistance & Career Guidance AD 334  
200205 Case Management & Career Guidance AD 334  
200217 Job Development AD 334  
200220 Prevocational - ABE/GED AD 334  
200221 Prevocational - Basic Computer Literacy AD 334  
200222 Prevocational - ESL AD 334  
200223 Prevocational - Other AD 334  
200224 Basic Education Skills AD 334  
200225 Short-term Prevocational Services AD 334  
200226 Work Readiness Employability Skills AD 334  
200230 Short-term Vocational Services AD 334  
200231 Internships AD 334  
200232 Work Experience AD 334  
200233 Temporary Employment AD 334  

Training Services 

301301 Adult Education and Literacy with Occupational Skills AD 335,336,340  
301306 Vocational ESL Training AD 335,336,340  
302302 On the Job Training AD 335,336,340  
303303 Occupational Skills Training AD 335,336,340  



 104  

 
ACTIVITY CODE LIST 

Served: A = adult 
 D = dislocated workers 
 Y = youth (14-21) 
 
Activity 
Code Description Served WIASRD WISRD 

303304 Entrepreneurial Training AD 335,336,340  
303305 Customized Training AD 335,336,340  
303307 Professional Technical Training AD 335,336,340  
303308 Skill Upgrading/Retraining AD 335,336,340  
304328 Case Coordination Training - Non WIA 1B Funded AD 335,336,340  

Youth Services 

401410 Educational Achievement Services Y 306,344  
401412 Basic Skills Training Y 306,344  
401413 Alternative Education Services Y 306,344  
401414 Tutoring, Skills and Instruction Y 306,344  
401415 English as a Second Language (ESL). Y 306,344  
401416 GED Instruction Y 306,344  
401417 Project Based Learning Y 306,344  
401418 Objective Assessment Y 306,344  
401419 High School Diploma Instruction Y 306,344  
401439 Post Secondary Transition Preparation Y 306,344  
402402 Employment Services Y 306,345  
402420 Employment Services Y 306,345  
402421 Occupational Skill Training Y 306,345  
402422 Computer Skills Training Y 306,345  
402423 Entrepreneurial Training Y 306,345  
402424 Internship Y 306,345,346  
402425 Job Search Assistance Y 306,345  
402426 Job Shadow Y 306,345  
402427 Occupational Skill Training for Non-traditional Employment Y 306,345  
402428 On the Job Training Y 306,345  
402429 Pre-Employment Training Y 306,345  
402451 Work Experience Y 306,345,346  
402452 Temporary Employment Y 306,345  
402453 Work Readiness Workplace Basic Skills Y 306,345  
402454 Work Readiness Employability Skills Y 306,345  
402455 Project Based Services Y 306,345  
402456 Career Exploration  306,345  
403403 Additional Support for Youth Services Y 306,347  
403430 Additional Support for Youth Y 306,347  
403431 Case Management Y 306,347  
403432 Guidance and Counseling Y 306,347  
403433 Adult / Career Related Mentoring Y 306,347  
403434 Individual Employment/Training Plan Development Y 306,347  
403435 Job Shadow Y 306,347  



 105  

 
ACTIVITY CODE LIST 

Served: A = adult 
 D = dislocated workers 
 Y = youth (14-21) 
 
Activity 
Code Description Served WIASRD WISRD 

403436 Orientation Y 306,347  
403438 Assessment Y 306,347  
403443 Internship Y 306,347  
404404 Citizen and Leadership Service Y 306,348  
404440 Leadership Development Y 306,348  
404441 Community Service Learning Y 306,348  
404442 Life Skills Training Y 306,348  
404447 Project Based Learning Y 306,348  
600600 Summer Services Y 306  
600610 Summer Employment Y 306,346  

Support Services 

701701 Support Services ADY 328  
701702 SS - Child / Family Care ADY 328  
701703 SS - Transportation Assistance ADY 328  
701704 SS - Medical / Health Care ADY 328  
701705 SS - Housing / Temporary Shelter ADY 328  
701706 SS - Counseling ADY 328  
701707 SS - Emergency Assistance ADY 328  
701708 SS - Relocation Assistance ADY 328  
701709 SS - Youth Stipends ADY 328  
701710 SS - Tools / Equipment / Uniforms ADY 328  
720720 Needs Related Payments ADY 329  
730730 Groundfish Transition Income    
740740 Disaster Relief NEG 330  

Follow-Up Services 

800800 Follow-Up Services Y 349  
800801 Career/Group/Indiv. Counseling , Job Development, Adult Follow-

Up Training Services 
Y 349  

800811 Career Related Mentoring Y 349  
800812 Case Management Y 349  
800813 Comprehensive Guidance and Counseling Y 349  
800814 Individual Employment/Training Plan Development Y 349  
800816 Objective Assessment Y 349  
800820 Alternative Education Services Y 349  
800821 Basic Skills Training Y 349  
800822 Computer Skills Instruction Y 349  
800823 ESL Y 349  
800824 GED Instruction Y 349  
800825 Post-Secondary Transition Prep Y 349  



 106  

 
ACTIVITY CODE LIST 

Served: A = adult 
 D = dislocated workers 
 Y = youth (14-21) 
 
Activity 
Code Description Served WIASRD WISRD 

800826 Tutoring, Skill and Instruction Y 349  
800830 Life Skills Training Y 349  
800831 Pre-Employment Training/Work Maturity Y 349  
800832 Work Readiness Training Y 349  
800840 Job Search Assistance/Work Experience Y 349  
800841 Internship Y 349  
800842 Job Shadow Y 349  
800850 Project Based Learning Y 349  
800851 Community Service Learning Y 349  
800852 Leadership Development Y 349  
800860 Entrepreneurial/Occupational Skill Training Y 349  
800861 Occupational Skill Training (for Non-Traditional Employment) Y 349  
800871 On the Job Training Y 349  
800880 Support Services Y 349  

Other Services 

999 Planned Gap In Service    
 
  



 107  

DISCONTINUED ACTIVITY CODES 

Activity 
Code Description Activity 

Code Description 

000 Non-Registered Core Service 037 Registered Youth Apprenticeship 
001 Holding 038 School Based Enterprises 
002 Vocational Skills Training 039 Community Service 

003 Basic Education Skills Training 040 Structured Work Experience - Public/Private-
Non-Profit Employers 

004 On-the-Job Training 041 Structured Work Experience - Private for 
Profit Employers 

005 Work Experience 050 Self Service - Informational 
007 Assessment/Employability Development 051 Referred by a Partner for Services 
008 Job Search Assistance 052 Help Accessing Comm. Resources (Referral) 
009 Life Skills/Work Maturity 053 Use One Stop Resources 
011 Vocational Exploration 054 Job Search - Self Directed 
013 Occupational Specific Skill Training 055 Self-Assessment 
016 On-Site Training 056 Labor Market Information 
022 English as a Second Language 057 Computer workshop 
024 Case Coordination - Training 058 Job club / Workshop 

025 Case Coordination - Training Related 
Services 060 Work on Resume 

026 Mentorship Coordination 061 Interview with an Employer 
027 Job Entry 062 Referred to Services 
028 Counseling 063 Receive Career Advice 
029 Limited Internships 064 Meet with Case Manager 

031 Case Coordination Other Employment Skills 
Training 065 Receive Financial Aid Information 

032 Case Coordination Occupational Skills 
Training 066 Other Self Services 

033 Case Coordination Basic Skills Training 112 Performance/Program Cost Information 
034 Case Coordination On-the-Job Training 309 Non ETPL Training 

035 Case Coordination Work Experience/Entry 
Employment 383 NEG Funded Training 

036 Cooperative Work Experience 499 Youth carried in from JTPA (generic for all 
services received under JTPA (TOCOWA)) 

 
  



 108  

APPENDIX B – DISTRICT OFFICE CODES … 

 
C_CLSDA C_CLDO District Office Name 

02 0001 Northeast One Stop Career Center 
02 0001 WSPM East 
02 0003 Workforce Connections 
02 0003 WSPM SE 
02 0004 South East One Stop 
02 0004 WSPM Beaverton-Hillsboro 
02 0005 West Side One Stop 
02 0005 WSPM Central 
02 0009 IRCO 
02 0010 Yei-Wia 
02 0010 YESS 
02 0012 Open Meadow 
02 0012 Oregon Human Development Corporation (OHDC) 
02 0014 POIC 
02 0016 Outside In 
02 0017 YEI 
02 0018 NAFY 
02 0058 Hillsboro Youth 
02 0059 Tualatin Youth 
02 0076 PYB 
02 0088 WSPM Tualatin 
02 0090 CAPITAL Career Center 
02 0109 SE Works 
02 0120 WSPM Express New Columbia 
02 0121 WSPM East Maywood 
02 0128 WSPM Express Forest Grove 
03 0303 WSO SALEM 
03 0305 WSO POLK 
03 0306 WSO YAMHILL 
03 0308 WSO WOODBURN 
03 0309 WID BLD. 20 
03 0310 HALO 
03 0311 ARBOR SALEM 
03 0312 ARBOR WOODBURN 
03 0313 ARBOR YAMHILL 
03 0314 B AND G CLUB 
03 0316 EARLY COLLEGE HS 
03 0317 INTERFACE NETWORK 
03 0328 NORTH SALEM HS 
03 0330 WESD 
03 0331 Chemeketa CNA 
03 0332 Yamhill Carl HS 
03 0333 CHEHALEM YFS 



 109  

C_CLSDA C_CLDO District Office Name 

04 0043 Newport 
04 0044 Albany 
04 0045 Lebanon 
04 0046 Corvallis 
04 0087 CSC Albany Corvallis Lebanon Newport 
05 0020 Lane Community College One Stop Center 
05 0050 Eugene 4J 
05 0051 Junction City High School 
05 0052 Mckenzie High School 
05 0053 Oakridge High School 
05 0054 Pleasant Hill High School 
05 0055 Springfield High School 
05 0057 Cottage Grove 
05 0058 Looking Glass 
05 0062 Dept Of Youth Services 
05 0063 Food For Lane County 
05 0064 LCC 
05 0134 Monaco 
05 0501 WSL OAKMONT 
05 0502 WSL LCC 
05 0503 WSL Monaco 
05 0504 WSL FLORENCE 
05 0505 WSL SPRINGFIELD 
08 0810 WSO MEDFORD TJC 
08 0811 WSO GRANTS PASS 
08 0812 WSO MEDFORD OED 
16 0022 Clackamas 
16 0023 Canby High School 
16 0047 Clackamas County Children and Families 
16 0048 Metropolitan Family Services 
16 0049 Todos Juntos 
16 0050 Wilderness International 
16 0051 WOAPE 
16 0052 Early Childhood Education Training 
16 0053 Summer Youth Academy 
16 0054 Manufacturing Training 
16 0055 Putnam-Milwaukie High Schools 
16 0056 Molalla PAL 
16 0057 The Inn Home for Boys 
16 0061 Clackamas High School 
16 0063 C-TEC Advisor 
16 0067 Estacada High School 
16 0068 Gladstone High School 
16 0071 Milwaukie High School 
16 0074 OR City High School 
16 0077 Rex Putman High School 



 110  

C_CLSDA C_CLDO District Office Name 

16 0078 Sabin Skills Center 
16 0080 Sandy High School 
16 0082 Community Solutions 
16 0084 New Urban High School 
16 0086 Housing Authority of Clackamas County 
16 0122 North Clackamas SD 
16 0123 C-TEC Youth Services 
16 0124 Nursing Assistant Training 
16 0131 Oregon City 
16 0132 DHS - Oregon City 
16 0133 DHS - North Clackamas 
24 0100 Management Training Corp 
24 0600 Umpqua Training & Employment 
24 0700 South Coast Business Employment Corp. 
24 0900 Mid-Columbia Council Of Governments 
24 1000 Central Oregon Intergovernmental Council 
24 1100 Central Oregon Intergovernmental Council - Klamath & Lake 
24 1200 Community Action Programs of East Central Oregon 
24 1300 Training & Employment Consortium - R13 
24 1400 Training & Employment Consortium - R14 

 
 

DISCONTINUED DISTRICT OFFICE CODES 

C_CLSDA C_CLDO District Office Name 

02 0002 Central City Concern 
02 0002 PCC Washington County 
02 0006 Workforce Connections 
02 0007 HDC 
02 0007 TYCO 
02 0008 Capital Career Center 
02 0011 Mt. Hood Community College 
02 0011 OCHA 
02 0013 Ocha-Listos (99) WIA 
02 0019 TBCC 
02 0026 Worksystems 
02 0028 Freightliner 
02 0060 Beaverton 
02 0065 Downtown 
02 0066 East 
02 0069 Helensview High School 
02 0070 Janus 
02 0073 N/NE 
02 0087 CSC Albany Corvallis Lebanon Newport 
02 0089 AMA 
02 0091 Career Ladders 



 111  

DISCONTINUED DISTRICT OFFICE CODES 

C_CLSDA C_CLDO District Office Name 

02 0092 WSPM Access Central City Concern 
02 0093 CNA Project 
02 0094 Commission for the Blind 
02 0095 CRUE 
02 0096 Goal Post 
02 0097 Hispanic Access Center 
02 0098 IAM Cares 
02 0099 MHCC Workforce Connections 
02 0100 Miller ED 
02 0101 NE One Stop 
02 0102 NE Workforce Center 
02 0103 OCHA - Listos 
02 0104 OHDC 
02 0105 PCC Rock Creek H1B 
02 0106 Rapid Response Pool 
02 0107 Rockwood 
02 0108 SE 
02 0110 SMS 
02 0111 Tyco 
02 0112 WA County-Proyecto Conexion 
02 0113 Washington County 
02 0114 West/SW-Proyecto Conexion 
02 0115 Emmanuel Community General 
02 0116 WSPM Central Steps to Success 
02 0117 WashCo 
02 0118 W/SW 
02 0119 Forest Grove 
02 0125 WSPM Access New Avenues 
02 0126 WSPM Access NAYA 
02 0127 WSPM Access IRCO 
02 0129 OED Claimant Pilot 
03 0000 Mid-Willamette Workforce Network 
03 0002 Winema Job & Career Center 
03 0003 Salem Job & Career Center 
03 0004 Santiam Job & Career Center 
03 0005 Polk Job & Career Center 
03 0006 Mcminnville Job & Career  Center 
03 0007 Newberg Job & Career Center 
03 0008 Woodburn Job & Career Center 
03 0009 Salem Workforce Training Center (WFTC) 
03 0013 MWEC 
03 0315 CHEMEKETA CNA 
03 0318 WESD 
03 0319 YAMHILL CARL HS 



 112  

DISCONTINUED DISTRICT OFFICE CODES 

C_CLSDA C_CLDO District Office Name 

03 0320 KENNEDY HS 
03 0321 WOODBURN HS 
03 0322 N MARION HS 
03 0323 GERVAIS HS 
03 0324 MCKAY HS 
03 0325 ST PAUL HS 
03 0326 MCNARY HS 
03 0327 SOUTH SALEM HS 
03 0329 LORD HS 
03 1002 Winema Job & Career Center 
03 1003 WSO Salem  Center 
03 1004 Santiam Job & Career Center 
03 1005 WSO Polk Center 
03 1006 WSO Yamhill Center 
03 1007 Newberg Job & Career Center 
03 1008 WSO Woodburn Center 
03 1013 MWEC 
03 1014 Arbor Youth 
03 1061 Offsite Other 
03 1072 Salem Keizer School District 
03 1076 South Marion YOS 
03 1077 North Marion 
03 1078 ECHO 
03 1079 HALO 
03 1112 ARBOR Salem 
04 0001 Benton County One Stop 
04 0002 Linn Workforce Development Center 
04 0003 Community Services Consortium  -  Lebanon Office 
04 0004 Lincoln County Career  Services 
04 0130 Corvallis - BWDC 
05 0000 Lane Workforce Partnership 
05 0010 Lane Workforce Network 
05 0056 NW Youth Corps 
05 0059 St. Vincent de Paul 
05 0060 Centro Latino 
05 0061 Lane Community College 
05 0099 Crow 
05 1061 Offsite Other 
05 5010 WSL Youth 
08 0000 The Job Council 
08 0010 The Job Council - Medford 
08 0011 The Job Council - Grants Pass 
08 0012 WSO Medford OED 
08 1061 Offsite Other 



 113  

DISCONTINUED DISTRICT OFFICE CODES 

C_CLSDA C_CLDO District Office Name 

08 1101 WSO Klamath Falls 
08 1103 WSO Lakeview 
08 6001 WSO Medford TJC 
08 6005 WSO Grants Pass 
16 0062 Colton High School 
16 0064 Dept. of Voc. Rehab 
16 0072 Molalla High School 
16 0075 Parrot Creek 
16 0079 OC Service Learning Academy 
16 0081 West Linn/Wilsonville H.S. 
16 0083 Turning Point 
16 0085 McCauley Potter Fain Associates 
24 0000 The Oregon Consortium 

 
  



 114  

APPENDIX C - PROJECT CODES … 

 
National Emergency Grant (NEG) Project Numbers 

Project 
Code 

Fed 
NOO Description Start Date End Date 

0001 41-00-01 Timber 15 01/01/2001 06/30/2003 
0002 OR02 Dual Enrollment(Trade) 06/30/2001 06/30/2003 
0003 OR03 Klamath Basin Project 06/30/2001 06/30/2003 
0060  Incumbant Worker Grant 06/30/2000 06/30/2002 
0104 OR04 Epson 01/03/2002 01/03/2004 
0105 OR05 Agri Frozen 02/01/2002 10/31/2003 
0106 OR06 Pic Sweet 06/01/2002 12/31/2003 
0107 OR07 Lane County Multi Company 04/01/2002 03/31/2004 
0108 OR08 State Wide NEG 07/01/2002 06/30/2004 
0109  Jantzen 2  12/31/2004 
0209  TAA-NEG Dual Enroll   
0210  TAA PROJECT 10   
0312 OR12 SYKES 10/01/2003 03/31/2004 
0314 OR14 KLAMATH 1ST BANK 01/02/2004 12/31/2005 
0315 OR15 WEYERHAEUSER NORTH BEND 01/02/2004 12/31/2005 
0416 OR16 SIMPLOT 06/30/2004 06/30/2006 
0417 OR17 SUMCO 07/01/2004 06/30/2007 
0418 OR18 SYKES - MILTON-FREEWATER 10/01/2004 09/30/2006 
0419 OR19 AMALGAMATED SUGAR 01/01/2005 12/31/2006 
0420 OR20 HEWLETT PACKARD 04/01/2005 06/30/2008 
0421 OR21 SIMPLOT POTATO 06/30/2005 06/30/2006 
0522 OR22 MONACO COACH 07/01/2005 06/30/2007 
0623 OR23 SEA SWIRL 04/01/2007 03/31/2009 
0624 OR24 TTM TECHNOLOGIES 06/18/2007 12/31/2009 
0625 OF25 WEYERHAUSER /BAUMAN 04/01/2007 03/31/2009 
0726 OR26 STORM 2007 12/08/2007 12/31/2008 
0727 OR27 BRIGHTWOOD/WARM SPRINGS 06/01/2008 03/31/2010 
0828 OR28 CHAMPION INDUSTRIES 10/01/2008 09/30/2010 
0829 OR29 HYNIX SEMICONDUCTOR 10/01/2008 06/30/2010 
0830 OR30 BAYLINER DUAL ENROLLMENT 01/01/2009 12/31/2010 
0831 OR31 NORTHWOOD MANUFACTURING 01/01/2009 12/31/2010 
0832 OR32 BOISE CASCADE - LA GRANDE 03/01/2009 02/28/2011 
0833 OR33 HEWLETT PACKARD DUAL ENRL (ARRA) 04/01/2009 03/31/2011 
0834 OR34 FLEETWOOD TRAVEL TRAILERS (ARRA) 04/01/2009 03/31/2011 
0835 OR35 BOISE CASCADE-St Helens (ARRA) 02/17/2009 02/16/2011 
0836 OR36 Daimler Freightliner-Dual Enrollment 06/01/2009 05/31/2011 
0837 OR37 GE Security Dual Enrollment (ARRA) 04/01/2009 03/31/2011 
0838 OR38 Sauer Danfoos (ARRA) 07/01/2009 06/30/2011 
0939 OR39 Monaco Hines (ARRA) 10/01/2009 09/30/2011 
0940 OR40 Cessna Aircraft (ARRA) 10/01/2009 09/30/2011 
0941 OR41 Monaco Lane Co. (ARRA) 10/01/2009 09/30/2011 
0942 OR42 Community Impact (ARRA) 10/01/2009 09/30/2011 



 115  

National Emergency Grant (NEG) Project Numbers 
Project 
Code 

Fed 
NOO Description Start Date End Date 

0943 OR43 Hampton Lumber Mill (ARRA) 12/01/2009 11/30/2011 
0944 OR44 Weyerhaeuser Dallas (ARRA) 12/01/2009 11/30/2011 
0945 OR45 Joe's Sports (ARRA) 01/01/2010 12/31/2011 
0946 OR46 Weyerhaeuser Warrenton - Dual Enr (ARRA) 04/01/2010 03/31/2012 
0947 OR47 International Paper Co.- Dual Enr (ARRA) 04/01/2010 03/31/2012 
0948 OR48 Cleanpak International - Dual Enr (ARRA) 04/01/2010 03/31/2012 
0949 OR49 Blount/Carlton - Dual Enr (ARRA) 04/01/2010 03/31/2012 
0950 OR50 OJT NEG (ARRA) 06/30/2010 06/30/2012 
0951 OR51 REI: Rural Oregon 04/01/2010 03/31/2011 
9803 41-98-03 FLEMMING FOODS 02/22/1999 06/30/2000 
9805  TIMBER 14 07/01/1999 12/31/2001 
9904  Jantzen 03/14/2000 06/30/2002 

 
 

Rapid Response / SAA Project Numbers 
Project Code Description Start Date End Date 

0201 TEC SAA 07/01/1998 06/30/2003 
0202 CSC AA Funds   
0203 CAPECO SAA 07/01/2000 06/30/2003 
0204 KLETI SAA 07/01/2000 06/30/2008 
0205 MCCOG SAA 07/01/2000 06/30/2008 
0301 CAPECO SAA   
0302 TEC SAA   
0303 TEC SAA   
0304 TOC - SCBEC   
0305 SYKES SAA   
0306 KLAMATH FIRST SAA   
0307 Custodian (Statewide) 07/01/2002 12/31/2004 
0308 WEYERHAUSER SAA   
0309 Additional Sykes   
0310 Blackwell, Viking 01/04/2007 06/05/2007 
0311 Ebonite   
0401 Oregon Panel   
0402 TROJAN-AGBAG SAA   
0403 SENECA SAA   
0404 MULTI-EMPLOYER SAA   
0405 WATERMARK SAA   
0406 Almagated Sugar   
0407 Hewlett Packard   
0408 Sykes Milton Freewater   
0409 SHOP N KART SAA   
0410 SYKES M-FREEWATER SAA   
0411 MONACO SAA   
0512 INGRAM BOOKS SAA   
0513 MURPHY PLYWOOD SAA   



 116  

Rapid Response / SAA Project Numbers 
Project Code Description Start Date End Date 

0514 LUHR JENSEN SAA 07/01/2005 06/30/2008 
0515 INTERMOUNTAIN RV SAA   
0516 LP & CASINO SAA   
0517 Hewlett Packard   
0518 Nielson Manufacturing   
0619 BAUMAN AA/Gapfill   
0620 SEA-SWIRL SAA   
0621 DRJ LUMBER SAA 07/01/2007 06/30/2008 
0622 DELL SAA 07/01/2007  
0701 Murphy Plywook   
0702 DISASTER GAPFILL SAA-SEG 01/01/2008  
0703 BRIGHTWOOD-WARMSPRINGS SAA 01/01/2008  
0801 PAIRIE WOOD SAA 07/01/2008  
0802 NORTHWOOD MFG SAA 07/01/2008  
0804 N DOUGLAS WOOD PROD. SAA 01/01/2009  
0805 BOISE PAPER SAA 01/01/2009  
0806 1R - HYNIX 01/01/2008  
0807 CESSNA SAA 07/01/2008  
0809 International Paper   
0810 MONACO SAA 01/01/2009  
0811 Hewlett Packard   
0812 FLEETWOOD SAA 01/01/2009  
0813 WEYERHAUSER WARRENTON SAA 01/01/2009  
0814 BAYLINER TERTIARY SAA 01/01/2009  
0815 MONACO SAA   
0816 MONACO COACH SAA 01/01/2009  
0817 NORTHWOOD TERTIARY SAA 01/01/2009  
0818 NW ALUMINUM SAA 01/01/2009  
0819 HAMPTON GAPFILL SAA 01/01/2009  
0820 WOOD GRAIN SAA – 1R 07/01/2009 09/30/2010 
0821 Sauer Danfoss (ARRA) 04/01/2009  
0822 Joe's Outdoor Sports (ARRA) 07/01/2009  
0823 Hampton-Willamina (ARRA) 02/19/2009  
0824 TRG SAA 01/01/2009  
0825 Eastern Oregon Training Center (ARRA) 10/01/2009  
0826 ATT (ARRA) 09/15/2009 09/30/2010 
0827 Mount Bachelor Academy 11/11/2009 12/30/2010 
0901 Contact Industries 09/18/2009 09/30/2010 
0902 Philips Respironics 09/01/2009 09/30/2010 
0903 Cleanpac International   
0904 Blount Inc./Carlton Co.   
0905 Regional Economic Impact (REI) 02/01/2010 01/31/2012 
0906 Movie Gallery 06/01/2010 06/30/2011 
0907 Blackwell Additional Assistance   

 


